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2009-10 SEASON REVIEW

Commodores Return Nine Scholarship Players From
2009-10

Vanderbilt returns nine scholarship players from 2009-10 and three
walk-ons to the fold for the 2010-11 campaign. The Commodores’
roster will sport three seniors (Joe Duffy, Darshawn McClellan,

Chris Meriwether), seven juniors (Jeffery Taylor, Brad Tinsley, Andre
Walker, Festus Ezeli, Steve Tchiengang, Lance Goulbourne, and
Aaron Noll), two sophomores (John Jenkins, Jordan Smart), and four
freshmen (Kyle Fuller, Josh Henderson, Rod Odom, James Siakam).

2009-10 Postseason Player Accolades

Senior guard Jermaine Beal became the 51st Vanderbilt player to
make the All-SEC First Team since voting began in the 1948 campaign.
The Commodores have had a player on the first team in four out of
the last five years, and six in the last nine. Vanderhilt's last first-team
selection was Shan Foster in 2008 - Foster also claimed the league’s
Player of the Year honor.

Jeffery Taylor's selection is his first to the All-SEC second team.
He made the All-SEC freshman team in 2009. A.J. QOgilvy's selection
to the second team is his third in three years. He was named to the
All-Freshman team in 2008, and named to the second team in 2008,
2009, and now 2010.

John Jenkins is the 10th Vanderbilt player to be named to the All-
Freshman team, and only the second to claim the league’s Sixth Man
of the Year award. Scott Hundley was the only other Commodore to
be awarded with the honor, when he won it in 2004.

Stallings Wins SEC Coach of the Year in 2010

Vanderbilt head coach won his second SEC Coach of the Year
award in 2010 in a vote by SEC Coaches. He was also awarded with
the honor in 2007 by the league’s coaches. Stallings was also named
the District 21 Coach of the Year by the National Association of Bas-
ketball Coaches, and a finalist for the Skip Prosser Man of the Year
Award.

Quick 2009-10 Recap

- Vanderbilt made its 11th appearance in the NCAA Tournament, and
its fourth since 2004. The Commodores lost a heartbreaking, 66-65,
decision to Murray State in San Jose, Calif.

- With the win over Ole Miss on February 18, 2010, Kevin Stallings
clinched his fifth 20-win season as head coach of the Commodores,
and his ninth as a head coach. Stallings is one 20-win season away
from tying legendary VU head coach Roy Skinner (1959, 1962-76), who
had six.

- The Commodores went 12-4 in SEC play in 2009-10, the most con-
ference wins since the 1992-93 season when the Commodores won
the SEC regular season title with a 14-2 record. The 12 wins is a new
league high under head coach Kevin Stallings.
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- Vanderbilt finished SEC play with a 6-2 road record - the six wins is
a new Stallings-era record for road league victories in a season, and

ties for the most since divisional play began in the SEC in the 1991-92

season. The 1992-93 team also had six road wins in league play.

- The Commodores had a regular season sweep of Florida, the first
since 2000-01, and Tennessee, the first time since the 2004-05 cam-
paign. The last time Vanderbilt was unbeaten against Tennessee and
Florida in the same season - 1966.

- The Commodores finished the season 14-2 in home games at
Memorial Gym, the sixth time in the Stallings’ era that Vanderbilt has
finished with 14 or more wins at home.

- For the year, VU had 167 blocks, a new record for blocks in a sea-
son for a Vanderbilt team. The previous best was 137 blocked shots,
which happened in 2008-09.

- Vanderbilt finished the regular season with 23 wins, which tied for
third most in school history with the 1965 and 1974 teams ... Only the
1993 and 2008 teams had more regular season victories (25).

- Vanderbilt made 616 free throws in 2009-10, which is the second
most in school history and most since making 742 during the 1989-90
season ... VU surpassed its total of 594 from the 1971-72 season.

- Vanderbilt was ranked in the Top 25 10 times in 2009-10 and for
eight straight weeks. The number 13 ranking in the AP poll was
Vanderbilt's best since January 7, 2008, when the Commodores also
came in at the 13 spot in the Associated Press poll.

Getting to the Line

In 16 SEC games, Vanderbilt went to the free throw line an
SEC-best 471 times, an average of 29.4 times per game. In fact, the
Commodores made 355 in SEC play, which is more than nine teams in
the SEC attempted in league play. VU was first in the league in free
throw percentage in all games (72.1, 616-854) and in SEC games only
at 75.4% (355-471).

Beal and Ogilvy Depart

Two Vanderbilt All-SEC players from 2009-10, Jermaine Beal and
A.J. Ogilvy, have departed the Commodore roster for the 2010-11
campaign. Beal, who graduated in May, and Ogilvy, who left school
early to pursue professional basketball opportunities, combined to
score 36.4% of the team'’s points a year ago. Both also left as 1,000-
point scorers.

Taylor Adds 25 Pounds To Frame For 2010-11

Junior forward Jeffery Taylor, an All-SEC 2nd team member last
year and a member of the All-SEC Defensive team, put on 25 pounds
of muscle this offseason and is ready for a breakout season in 2010-
11. Taylor has scored in double-digits in 45 career games, and has
started every game of his Vanderbilt career.
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Jermaine Beal
1st Team All-SEC

Kevin Stallings
2010 SEC Coach of the Year

Jenkins Has Stellar Freshman Season

Sophomore sensation John Jenkins (64 guard, Hendersonville,
Tenn.) has added 10 pounds to his frame and has been working
tirelessly in the gym all summer. His 48.3% from three ranked as the
third-best single-season three-point percentage in the program'’s his-

tory last year, and ranks as the 11th-best single season in SEC history.

He also set a new freshman three-point made record with 72.

Tinsley Has Big Shoes To Fill

Junior guard Brad Tinsley will assume the role of point guard after
first-team All-SEC member Jermaine Beal’s departure. Tinsley, who
has assumed more of a leadership role with the team this summer,
will be backed up by freshman Kyle Fuller. Tinsley will also see some
time at the two-guard position. Tinsley hopes to return to his fresh-
man-year form, when he averaged 11.0 points per game and made 69
threes. In 2009-10, his average dropped to 6.9 points per contest.

Ezeli In The Middle

611 junior center Festus Ezeli is poised to take over for A.J. Ogilvy,
who left school for professional basketball. Ezeliis already ranked
eighth on Vanderbilt's all-time block list (65) and will provide a defen-
sive presence for the Commodores in the paint for 2010-11.

International Flavor

The Commodores sport a very wordly roster, with players from
four different countries. , Festus Ezeli is from Nigeria, Jeffery Taylor
is from Sweden, and Steve Tchiengang and James Siakam are from
Cameroon.

John Jenkins
Sixth Man of the Year/
All-Freshman Team

A.J. Ogilvy
2nd Team AlI-SEC

Jeffery Taylor
2nd Team All-SEC/
All-Defensive Team

3-Point Streak Continues Through 21st Season; VU One
Of Three Teams To Hit A Trey In Every Game Since 1986-
87 Season

Vanderbilt has made a 3-pointer in 762 consecutive games, a
streak which began at the inception of the 3-point line in 1986-87.
The Commodores rank second only to UNLV (770) for the longest
streak in Division | basketball. Vanderbilt, UNLV and Princeton (649)
are the only three schools in college basketball to have made at
least one 3-pointer in every game played since the 3-point line was
implemented.

Commodores Add Four Freshmen In 2010-11

The Commodores have added four freshmen to the roster in 2010-
11. Freshman point guard Kyle Fuller (6'1, 180), center Josh Hender-
son (6°11, 220), forward Rod Odom (6°9, 207), and James Siakam (6'7,
210) have joined the Vanderbilt roster.

Vanderbilt And National Rankings

The Commodores ended the season ranked 26th in the nation in
blocks (5.2 bpg), 29th in scoring offense (76.9), and 34th in field goal
percentage (47.0).
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DEPARTED PLAYERS

Senior Jermaine Beal

Beal's Statistics at Vanderbilt

Year GP_GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct. 3pt 3ptA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF_FO Ast TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
200607 34 2 572 168 33 98 337 10 38 23 52 65 80 9 52 61 18 47 0 61 45 3 36 128 38
2007-08 34 33 935 275 71 185 384 31 99 313 84 111 757 20 52 72 21 62 0 158 51 1 25 257 76
200809 31 31 1026 331 118 280 421 58 144 403 93 113 823 9 100 109 35 52 0 99 49 5 35 387 125
200910 33 32 1071 325 158 359 440 72 190 379 93 116 802 7 74 81 25 48 1 103 52 3 32 481 146
TOTAL 132 98 3604 27.3 380 922 412 171 471 363 322 405 795 45 278 323 24 209 1 421 197 12 1281253 95
Beal's SEC Statistics at Vanderbilt

Year GP_GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct. 3pt 3ptA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF_FO Ast TO Blk Stl Pts Avg
200607 16 0 243 152 13 47 277 5 21 238 15 19 789 2 22 24 15 24 0 21 18 1 15 46 29
2007-08 16 16 460 288 35 104 337 14 55 255 34 52 654 13 22 35 22 32 0 75 23 1 10 118 74
200809 16 16 560 350 68 165 412 33 85 388 48 61 787 6 42 48 30 27 0 45 26 2 12 217 136
200910 16 16 560 350 81 187 433 39 97 402 63 72 875 1 35 36 23 24 0 50 28 0 14 264 165
TOTAL 64 48 1823 285 197 503 392 91 258 353 160 204 784 22 121 143 22 107 0 191 95 4 51 645 10.1
Junior A.J. Ogilvy

Ogilvy’s Statistics at Vanderbilt

Year GP_GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct. 3pt 3ptA Pct FT _FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF_FO Ast TO Blk St Pts Avg
200708 34 33 896 264 201 342 588 0 2 000 176 229 769 70 159 229 67 104 2 40 85 49 23 578 17.0
200809 29 28 799 276 152 280 543 7 27 259 137 196 699 51 156 207 71 78 1 37 80 48 25 448 154
200910 33 28 764 232 142 279 509 0 0 000 158 216 731 66 138 204 62 97 2 29 62 48 34 442 134
TOTAL 9 89 2459 256 495 901 549 7 29 241 471 641 735 187 453 640 67 279 5 106 227 145 821468 153
Ogilvy's SEC Statistics at Vanderbilt

Year GP_GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct. 3pt 3ptA Pct FT_FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF_FO Ast TO Blk St Pts Avg
200708 16 15 424 265 78 154 506 O 1 000 74 97 763 33 68 101 63 53 2 19 43 26 10 230 144
200809 15 14 419 279 81 145 559 4 14 286 60 93 645 24 81 105 70 40 1 19 39 26 16 226 151
200910 16 16 406 254 73 148 493 0 0 000 97 134 724 41 69 110 69 53 0 13 32 22 19 243 152
TOTAL 47 45 1249 266 232 447 519 4 15 267 231 324 713 98 218 316 6.7 146 3 51 114 74 45 699 149
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2009-10 STATISTICS

Overall Record: 24-9; SEC: 12-4; Home: 13-4; Away: 14-2; Neutral: 3-4

Overall Statistics

TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS

No. Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A T0O Blk Sti Pts Avg
00 BEAL, Jermaine 33 32 1071 325 158 359 440 72 190 .379 93 116 .802 7 74 81 25 48 1 103 52 3 32 481 146
04 OGILVY, AJ. 33 28 764 232 142 279 509 0O 0 .000 158 216 .731 66 138 204 62 97 2 29 62 48 34 442 134
44 TAYLOR, Jeffery 33 33 883 268 148 300 .493 1 " .091 141 189 746 64 108 172 52 87 2 57 74 13 36 438 133
23 JENKINS, John 31 7 716 231 110 234 470 72 149 483 48 60 800 8 61 69 22 36 0 30 23 5 14 340 110
01 TINSLEY, Brad 33 27 858 260 77 190 .405 31 105 .295 44 51 863 5 78 83 25 38 0 9% 60 5 15 229 69
24 WALKER, Andre 32 31 799 250 82 152 539 2 4 .500 29 42 69 61 111 172 54 91 3 81 52 29 30 195 6.1
03 EZELI, Festus 32 5 406 127 49 90 544 0 0 .000 22 59 373 30 72 102 32 70 3 3 34 43 6 120 38
33 TCHIENGANG, Steve 3 1 382 116 38 75 507 5 13 385 31 51 608 31 52 83 25 74 2 7 37 5 7 12 34
05 GOULBOURNE, Lance 31 0 398 128 29 74 392 10 36 .278 34 50 680 17 47 64 21 46 0 16 29 17 5 102 33
21 MCCLELLAN, Darshawn 30 1 220 73 20 46 435 7 24 292 9 12 750 12 25 37 12 28 0 7 14 3 3 5% 19
14 NOLL, Aaron 8 0 12 15 0 0 000 O 0 .000 4 4 1000 2 3 5 06 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 05
50 DUFFY, Joe 8 0 21 2.6 0 6 .000 O 1 .000 2 2 1000 O 3 3 04 1 0 1 1 0 2 2 0.3
10 MERIWETHER, Chris 8 0 20 25 1 5 200 0 4 .000 0 0 000 O 2 2 03 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0.3
12 SMART, Jordan 07 0 27 2.7 0 6 .000 O 5 .000 0 0 .000 1 5 6 06 1 0 4 0 0 2 0 0.0
TM TEAM.... 5% 53 109 33 2 3 0

Total.. 33 859 1829 .470 203 552 .368 616 854 .721 361 836 1197 363 632 13 436 448 171 188 2537 76.9

Opponents...... 33 819 1992 411 209 621 337 427 678 630 452 730 1182 35.8 695 395 445 128 221 2274 68.9
SEC Record: 12-4; Home: 6-2; Away: 2-6
SEC Statistics

TOTAL 3-PTS REBOUNDS
No. Player GP GS Min Avg FG FGA Pct 3FG FGA Pct FT FTA Pct Off Def Tot Avg PF FO A TO0 Blk St Pts Avg
00 BEAL, Jermaine 16 560 350 81 187 .433 39 97 402 63 72 875 1 35 36 23 24 0 50 28 0 14 264 165
04 OGILVY, AJ. 16 16 406 254 73 148 493 0 0 .000 97 134 724 M 69 110 69 53 0 13 32 22 19 243 152
44 TAYLOR, Jeffery 16 16 444 278 68 137 .49% 0 3 .000 83 108 .769 25 46 7 44 46 2 29 40 7 20 219 137
23 JENKINS, John 14 3 332 237 47 103 .45 30 66 @ .455 19 25 760 1 25 26 19 12 0 9 7 5 9 143 102
01 TINSLEY, Brad 16 13 420 263 38 98 388 11 46 .239 31 33 939 4 42 46 29 20 0 45 23 2 7 18 74
24 WALKER, Andre 15 15 398 265 35 65 538 2 4 .500 14 19 737 30 59 89 59 47 2 43 31 1" 12 86 5.7
05 GOULBOURNE, Lance 14 0 192 137 16 45 35 6 24 250 15 21 714 10 16 26 19 23 0 4 9 8 2 53 38
33 TCHIENGANG, Steve 16 1 207 129 18 36 500 3 6 .500 18 30 600 16 30 46 29 42 2 3 20 2 2 57 36
03 EZELI, Festus 16 0 186 116 15 29 517 0 0 .000 1 25 440 13 32 45 28 38 2 1 1" 16 4 41 2.6
21 MCCLELLAN, Darshawn 14 0 67 438 9 16 563 2 6 333 2 2 1000 1 6 7 05 12 0 3 5 1 1 22 16
14 NOLL, Aaron 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 000 O 0 .000 2 2 1000 O 1 1 05 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1.0
10 MERIWETHER, Chris 2 0 2 1.0 0 1 000 O 1 .000 0 0 000 O 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
12 SMART, Jordan 3 0 7 2.3 0 2 000 O 2 .000 0 0 000 O 1 1 03 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
50 DUFFY, Joe 2 0 2 1.0 0 1 .000 O 0 .000 0 0 .000 O 0 0 00 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
™ 21 21 48 30 1 1 0
16 400 868 .461 93 255 365 355 471 754 169 383 552 345 319 8 200 207 74 91 1248 78.0
16 420 962 .437 111 307 .362 237 367 .646 220 350 570 356 368 207 214 65 109 1188 74.2
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2009-10 RESULTS

2009-10 Game-by-Game Results ® 24-9 Overall ¢ 14-2 Home ¢ 7-3 Away ¢ 3-4 Neutral

Date Opponent WL Score Attend VU High Scorer VU High Rebounder
11/16/09 LIPSCOMB W 95-73 13481 (20)TAYLOR, Jeffery (9)0GILVY, AJ.
11/20/09 at Saint Mary's (CA) W 72-70 3500 (19)TAYLOR, Jeffery (7)TAYLOR, Jeffery
(7)0GILVY, AJ.
11/23/09 vs CINCINNATIA (ESPN2) L 58-67 2400 (16)BEAL, Jermaine (9)WALKER, Andre
11/24/09 vs CHAMINADE (ESPN2) W 68-41 2400 (14)JENKINS, John (8)MCCLELLAN, Darshawn
11/25/09 vs ARIZONAA (ESPNU) W 84-72 2400 (20)0GILVY, A.J. (10)TAYLOR, Jeffery
12/02/09 MISSOURI (ESPNU) W 89-83 14256 (25)0GILVY, A.J. (12)WALKER, Andre
12/05/09 DEPAUL W 67-54 14016 (19)0GILVY, AJ. (7)WALKER, Andre
12/08/09 at lllinois (Big Ten) L 68-79 15594 (12)TINSLEY, Brad (5)WALKER, Andre
12)TAYLOR, Jeffery
12/11/09 vs Western Kentucky# (CSS) L 69-76 14516 (21)TAYLOR, Jeffery (9)TAYLOR, Jeffery
12/19/09 TENNESSEE STATE W 84-71 12429 (20)TAYLOR, Jeffery (6)OGILVY, AJ.
12/21/09 MERCER W 99-59 12347 (17)JENKINS, John (6)0GILVY, A.J.
12/30/09 MANHATTAN W 86-48 12338 (15)JENKINS, John (8)OGILVY, AJ.
1/02/10 SOUTHERN MISS (FSN) W 82-46 13176 (20)JENKINS, John (7)GOULBOURNE, Lance
1/04/10 MTSU (FSN) W 73-53 12383 (14)TAYLOR, Jeffery (5)GOULBOURNE, Lance
(5)TAYLOR, Jeffery
1/09/10 FLORIDA* (ESPN2) W 95-87 13327 (24)0GILVY, AJ. (10)WALKER, Andre
1/13/10 at Alabama* (CSS) W 65-64 11608 (13)0GILVY, A.J. (9)TAYLOR, Jeffery
(13)TAYLOR, Jeffery (9)0GILVY, AJ.
1/16/10 at South Carolina* (CSS) W 89-79 13166 (22)0GILVY, AJ. (10)WALKER, Andre
1/23/10 AUBURN* (SEC Network) W 82-74 14316 (18)TAYLOR, Jeffery (8)0GILVY, AJ.
1/27/10 at Tennessee* (ESPNU) W 85-76 19103 (25)BEAL, Jermaine (7)WALKER, Andre
1/30/10 at Kentucky* (ESPN) L 72-85 24339 (19)BEAL, Jermaine (7)WALKER, Andre
2/03/10 MISSISSIPPI STATE* (SEC Network) W 75-72 14316 (17)BEAL, Jermaine (7)0GILVY, AJ.
(7)TAYLOR, Jeffery
(7)EZELI, Festus
2/06/10 at Georgia* (FSN) L 58-72 8131 (21)BEAL, Jermaine (9)0GILVY, AJ.
2/09/10 TENNESSEE* (ESPN) W 90-71 14316 (26)TAYLOR, Jeffery (9)WALKER, Andre
2/13/10 LSU* (SEC Network) W 77-69 14316 (18)GOULBOURNE, Lance (9)GOULBOURNE, Lance
2/18/10 at Ole Miss* (ESPNU) W 82-78 6651 (27)0GILVY, AJ. (8)0GILVY, AJ.
2/20/10 KENTUCKY* (ESPN) L 56-58 14316 (17)TAYLOR, Jeffery (8)WALKER, Andre
(8)TCHIENGANG, Steve
2/25/10 GEORGIA* (ESPNU) Wot 96-94 14316 (28)BEAL, Jermaine (10)0GILVY, AJ.
2/27/10 at Arkansas* (SEC Network) W 89-72 14146 (18)TAYLOR, Jeffery (6)OGILVY, AJ.
(6)TINSLEY, Brad
3/02/10 at Florida* (ESPN) W 64-60 11607 (18)JENKINS, John (8)OGILVY, AJ.
(8)WALKER, Andre
3/06/10 SOUTH CAROLINA* (ESPN2) L 73-77 14316 (21)BEAL, Jermaine (8)BEAL, Jermaine
3/12/10 vs Georgia% (SEC Network) W 78-66 16614 (25)JENKINS, John (10)WALKER, Andre
3/13/10 vs Mississippi State% (ABC) L 52-62 20207 (11)BEAL, Jermaine (8)TAYLOR, Jeffery
3/18/10 vs Murray State+ (CBS) L 65-66 12712 (13)JENKINS, John (6)TAYLOR, Jeffery

(6)0GILVY, AJ.

KEY: (*) - SEC game; (*) - EA Maui Sports Invitational, Lahaina, Hawaii; (#) Sun Belt Challenge, Bridgestone Arena, Nashville, Tenn,;
(%) - SEC Tournament, Nashville, Tenn.; (+) NCAA Tournament, San Jose, Ca.

Attendance Summary Games Totals Avgs/Game
HOME 16 217,965 13,623
AWAY 10 127,845 12,784
NEUTRAL 1 71,249 10,178
TOTAL 33 417,059 12,638
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2009-10 STATISTICS

2009-10 Vanderbilt Game-by-Game Statistics

Opponent
LIPSCOMB

at Saint Mary’s (CA)
vs Cincinnati

vs Chaminade

vs Arizona
MISSOURI

DEPAUL

at lllinois

vs Western Kentucky
TENNESSEE STATE
MERCER
MANHATTAN
SOUTHERN MISS
MTSU

FLORIDA

at Alabama

at South Carolina
AUBURN

at Tennessee

at Kentucky
MISSISSIPPI STATE
at Georgia
TENNESSEE

LSU

at Ole Miss
KENTUCKY
GEORGIA

at Arkansas

at Florida

SOUTH CAROLINA
vs Georgia

vs Mississippi State
vs Murray State
Vanderbilt

Date Score W/L

11/16/09
11/20/09
11/23/09
11/24/09
11/25/09
12/2/09
12/5/09
12/08/09
12/11/09
12/19/09
12/21/09
12/30/09
1/02/10
1/04/10
1/09/10
1/13/10
1/16/10
1/23/10
121110
1/30/10
2/03/10
2/06/10
2/09/10
2/13/10
2/18/10
2/20/10
2/25/10
2/27/10
3/02/10
3/06/10
3/12/10
3/13/10
3/18/10

95-73
72-10
58-67
68-41
84-72
89-83
67-54
68-79
69-76
84-7
99-59
86-48
82-46
73-53
95-87
65-64
89-79
82-74
85-76
72-85
75-712
58-72
90-71
77-69
82-718
56-58
96-94
89-72
64-60
371
78-66
52-62
65-66
2537

.—.—E.—Eégv—Eéé.—é.—ééééSééééé.—.—éééE.—EE

Total

FG FGA
33 56
21 57
14 51
29 67
31 58
29 58
22 50
25 59
26 56
36 53
35 58
32 73
26 49
26 51
31 59
20 51
33 54
29 54
28 55
22 46
25 56
20 61
24 51
20 45
26 55
18 56
21 60
32 60
24 56
21 49
28 63
18 52
22 50
859 1829

A70 20

3-Pt
Pct 3FG FGA
.589 7 17
A74 4 10
215 5 19
433 9 26
534 7 20
500 5 17
440 3 13
424 8 25
464 5 19
679 6 14
603 12 21
438 5 23
531 9 14
510 6 17
525 7 21
392 5 10
611 6 13
537 5 15
509 8 14
AT8 5 15
446 6 n
328 6 23
AN 5 15
444 6 17
AT3 4 13
321 2 2
450 7 15
533 5 16
429 10 20
429 6 17
444 9 18
.346 6 12
440 4 12
3

552

2009-10 Opponent Game-by-Game Statistics

Opponent Date Score
LIPSCOMB 11/16/09  95-73
at Saint Mary's (CA) 11/20/09 72-70
vs Cincinnati 11/23/09  58-67
vs Chaminade 11/24/09 68-41
vs Arizona 11/25/09 84-72
MISSOURI 12/2/09 89-83
DEPAUL 12/5/09 67-54
at lllinois 12/08/09  68-79
vs Western Kentucky ~ 12/11/09 69-76
TENNESSEE STATE 12/19/09 84-7
MERCER 12/21/09  99-59
MANHATTAN 12/30/09 86-48
SOUTHERN MISS 1/02/10  82-46
MIDDLE TENNESSEE STA1/04/10 73-53
FLORIDA 1/09/10 95-87
at Alabama 1/13/10 65-64
at South Carolina 1/16/10 89-79
AUBURN 1/23/10 82-74
at Tennessee 1/21/10  85-76
at Kentucky 1/30/10 72-85
MISSISSIPPI STATE 2/03/10 75-72
at Georgia 2/06/10 58-72
TENNESSEE 2/09/10  90-71
LSU 2/13/10 77-69
at Ole Miss 2/18/10 82-78
KENTUCKY 2/20/10 56-58
GEORGIA 2/25/10 96-94
at Arkansas 2/2110 89-72
at Florida 3/02/10 64-60
SOUTH CAROLINA 3/06/10 73-77
vs Georgia 3/12/10 78-66
vs Mississippi State 3/13/10 52-62
vs Murray State 3/18/10 65-66
Opponents 2214

=
=
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Total
FG FGA
21 63
25 61
21 68
15 63
26 60
29 67
22 56
32 54
28 57
24 66
17 54
17 66
18 64
21 56
29 56
25 53
28 64
25 54
28 64
24 54
24 68
25 47
26 65
25 57
30 62
19 53
33 n
28 74
2 63
28 51
24 59
22 56
25 60
819 1992

3-Pt
Pct 3FG FGA
429 9 18
410 7 19
397 3 15
238 5 19
433 6 18
433 9 2
393 5 21
593 8 15
491 5 17
.364 9 2
315 6 21
.258 3 12
281 3 21
375 4 19
518 13 21
A72 4 13
438 8 18
463 7 2
438 6 2
444 12 23
.353 9 34
532 6 13
400 6 17
439 5 16
484 8 18
.358 3 16
465 10 21
378 7 2
.365 2 13
491 5 15
407 3 16
.393 6 2
A17 7 15
411209 621

Pct
412
400
.263
.346
.350
294
231
.320
.263
429
571
217
.643
.353
333
500
462
333
571
333
545
.261
333
.353
.308
.100
467
313
500
353
500
500
333

.368

Pct
.500
.368
.200
.263
333
450
238
533
294
450
222
.250
143
211
481
.308
444
.350
.300
522
.265
462
.353
313
444
.188
476
.304
154
333
.188
273
467
337

Free throws
FT FTA Pct
22 29 759
14 22 636
25 3B 714

1 3 333
15 29 517
26 31 839
20 30 667
10 16 625
12 20 .600

6 10 .600
17 26 654
17 24 708
21 25 840
15 21 14
26 33 788
20 37 541
17 25 680
19 25 760
21 29 724
23 31 742
19 21 704
12 19 632
37 43 860
31 43 I
26 34 765
18 25 720
35 39 897
20 23 810

6 8 750
25 30 833
13 16 813
10 17 588
17 29 586

616 854 .721

Free throws

FTA  Pct
10 19 526
13 21 619
10 13 769

6 12 .500
14 21 667
16 24 667

5 14 357

7 13 538
15 23 652
14 16 .875
19 33 576
" 20 550

1 12 583

1 12 583
16 21 762
10 17 588
15 24 625
17 24708
14 24 583
25 39 64
15 22 682
16 24 667
13 21 619
14 16 .875
10 18 556
17 30 .567
18 26 692

9 20 450
12 18 667
16 23 6%
15 21 14
12 20 .600

9 17 529

427 678 630

361

Off

17
15
2
17
14

12

13
13
14
16
15
12
n

13
12
14
18
20
12
15
12
10
10
17
2
20
10
n

15

452

Rebounds
Def Tot
25 32
21 34
18 32
33 51
2 35
32 47
27 4
18 27
21 31
28 34
28 37
37 57
32 4
26 33
18 32
27 38
26 40
21 28
30 4
19 22
27 40
16 28
28 40
17 29
25 36
30 40
23 35
30 39
24 36
22 28
21 43
28 37
23 33
836 1197
Rebounds
Def Tot
19 36
30 45
30 53
22 39
22 36
17 26
21 33
25 32
27 40
14 21
17 31
25 4
17 32
21 33
18 29
31 37
10 23
21 33
23 37
23 4
20 40
31 43
16 31
19 31
25 35
26 36
23 40
19 39
22 42
2 33
21 32
28 37
24 39
730 1182

Avg
320
33.0
321
31.2
36.8
385
38.9
374
36.7
36.4
36.5
38.2
384
38.0
376
316
378
37.2
374
36.7
36.8
36.4
36.6
36.2
36.2
36.4
36.3
36.4
36.4
36.1
36.4
36.4
36.3
36.3

Avg
36.0
40.5
447
432
ns
39.2
38.3
315
378
36.7
36.2
36.6
36.2
36.0
35.5
35.6
34.9
348
349
35.2
35.4
358
35.6
35.4
35.4
35.4
35.6
35.7
35.9
35.8
35.7
35.7
358
358

PF
19
2
16
13
2
2
15
16
24
17
25
20
15
12
17
19
18
19
23
30
17
17
19
17
22
21
22
19
16
17
18
21
17

632

PF
25
2
2

25
25
21
13
21
13
23
20
18

2
24
20
24
23
28
22
17
29
21
21
2
26
22
10
2
16
14
21

695
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13
10
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"
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10
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"
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15
17
n
15
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Pts

9
72
58
68

89
67
68
69
84
9
86
82
3
95
65

82
85
72
75

90
71
82
56
9%
89

73
8
52
65

2531

Pts

3
70
67
M
72
83
54
79
76
n
59
48
46
53
87
64
79
74
76
85

72
Il
69
78
58
9%
72
60
77

62
66

2214

Avg
95.0
835
75.0
732
754
7.1
76.1
75.1
144
754
715
18.2
785
781
793
784
79.0
79.2
795
791
78.9
78.0
785
184
786
7.1
784
78.8
78.2
78.1
78.1
712
76.9
769

Avg
730
ns
70.0
62.8
64.6
67.7
65.7
67.4
68.3
68.6
67.7
66.1
64.5
63.7
65.3
65.2
66.0
66.4
66.9
67.8
68.0
68.2
68.3
68.4
68.8
68.3
69.3
69.4
69.1
69.3
69.2
69.0
68.9
68.9



2009-10 RESULTS

Season Highs & Lows

Category Vanderbilt Opponent
Points 99 vs. Mercer (12/21) 94 by Georgia (2/25)
52 vs. Miss. State (3/13) 41 by Chaminade (11/24)
FG Made 36 vs. Tennessee St. (12/19) 33 by Georgia (2/25)
14 vs. Cincinnati (11/23) 15 by Chaminade (11/24)
FG Attempted 73 vs. Manhattan (12/30) 74 by Arkansas (2/27)

45 vs. LSU (2/13)
FG % .679 vs.Tennessee St. (12/19)
.275 vs. Cincinnati (11/23)

47 by Georgia (2/6)
.593 by lllinois (12/8)
.238 by Chaminade (11/24)

3 FG Made 12 vs.Tennessee St. (12/19) 13 by Florida (1/9)
2 vs. Kentucky (2/20) 2 by Florida (3/2)
3 FG Atempted 26 vs. Chaminade (11/24) 34 by Miss. State (2/3)

10 at St. Mary's (11/20) & at Alabama (1/13) 12 by Manhattan (12/30)

3FG % .643 vs. Southern Miss (1/2) .533 by lllinois (12/8)
.100 at Kentucky (2/20) .143 by Ga. Tech (12/6)
FT Made 37 vs. Tennessee (2/9) 25 by Kentucky (1/30)

1 vs. Chaminade (11/24) 5 by DePaul (12/5)

FT Attempted 43, vs. LSU (2/13) & Tenn. (2/9) 39 by Kentucky (1/30)
3 vs. Chaminade (11/24) 12 three times, last by MTSU (1/4)

FT % .897 vs. Georgia (2/25) .875 by LSU (2/13) & TSU (12/19)
.333 vs. Chaminade (11/24) .357 by DePaul (12/5)

Rebounds 57 vs. Manhattan (12/30) 53 by Cincinnati (11/23)
22 at Kentucky (1/30) 23 by South Carolina (1/16)
Assists 22 vs. Mercer (12/21) 20 by Georgia (2/6) & lllinois (12/8)

5 vs. Cincinnati (11/23) & at Georgia (2/6) 2 by DePaul (12/5)

Top Performances

Points

28ttt ann Jermaine Beal vs. Georgia (2/25)
FG Made

10ttt Jeffery Taylor vs. Tennessee State (12/19)
FG Attempted

19 et en Jermaine Beal vs. Georgia (2/25
FG Percentage (min 5 made)

1.000 (6-6) John Jenkins vs. Southern Miss (1/2)
3FG Made

Bttt benneees John Jenkins vs. Southern Miss (1/2) & Florida (3/2)
3FG Attempted

10 ettt ettt ettt enes Jermaine Beal at lllinois (12/8)

3 FG Percentage (min 2 made)

1.000 (6 of 6) John Jenkins vs. Southern Miss (1/2)

FT Made

LTSS A.J. Ogilvy vs. DePaul (12/5)
FT Attempted

LTSS RTTSP RO A.J. Ogilvy vs. DePaul (12/5)
FT Percentage (min 3 made)

1.000 (12 0F 12) et resesneseene Jeffery Taylor vs. Tennessee (2/9)
Rebounds

12 ettt Andre Walker vs. Missouri (12/2)
Assists

Bttt ann Brad Tinsley at Saint Mary's (11/20)
Steals

Bttt A.J. Ogilvy at Florida (3/2);

Jermaine Beal vs. Tennessee (2/9) & Cincinnati (11/23);
Jeffery Taylor at Georgia (2/6) & at Saint Mary's (11/20)

Steals 12 at Georgia (2/6) 15 by South Carolina (1/16) Blocks
3 five times, last vs. Miss. State (3/13) 2 by Miss. State (3/13) D e eessssssse s ss s en s A.J. Ogilvy vs. Auburn (1/23)
Blocks 10, 3 times, last vs. Manhattan (12/30) 10 by Miss. State (3/13)
1 at lllinois (12/8) 0 by Ole Miss (2/18)

Vanderbilt’s Record When...
Winning Opening Tip Opponent Scores 70 Points or More........cc.coe..... 14-5 | Conferences
Losing Opening Tip Opponent Scores Less Than 70 Points. .10-4 | vs. Non-Conference -3
VU Scores First........... Opponent Scores 80 Points or More...... wn3-1 | ALANEC SUN oot 2-0
Opponent Scores First Opponent Scores 90 Points or More 1-0 | West Coast.. .1-0
Leading at Halftime.... Makes More 3-Pointers Than Opponent............ 10-2 | Big East.... 141
Trailing at Halftime Makes Fewer 3-Pointers Than Opponent. .14-3 | Pacific Wes .1-0
Tied at Halftime .0-0 | 3-Pointers are Equal........ ...0-4 | Pac10..... .10
Leading with Five Minutes Remaining... .21-1 | Outrebounds Opponent... .13-1 | Big12 -1-0
Trailing with Five Minutes Remaining..... ..3-8 | Outrebounded by Opponent.... 8-7 | Big10.. -0-1
Tied with Five Minutes Remaining.......... ..0-0 | Rebounds are Equal 3-1 | SunBelt... -1
Leading with Two Minutes Remaining... 220 Play!ng on Natl_onal TV ...9-7 | Ohio Valley.. 141
Trailing with Two Minutes Remaining..... .2-8 Play!ng on Regional TV ..9-2 | MAAC............... .1-0
Tied with Two Minutes Remaining.. 0-1 PIay!ng on Weekday.... .16-4 | Conference USA ..... — .1-0
OVEIHIME c.oooeeeeeeeeeveesseseeeessnsseeesnseness ..1-0 | Playing on Weekend ... .85 | Southeastern — Eastern Division ... -4
Games Decided by Three Points or Less .. _.4-2 | Game Tips Before 6 p.m. . ...8-5 | Southeastern — Western DiviSion......c..ccccoeeneenne 6-1
Games Decided by 4-10 Points................ ..8-4 | Game Tips After 6 p.m. CT (evenings)... L16-4 |
Games Decided by 11-20 Points........coooovrreereeeeeccc. 7-3 | InNovember.............. ...4-1 | Lineups
Games Decided by 21-plus Points .........cooooocc. 5.0 |InDecember. -.5-2 | Beal, Tinsley, Taylor, Walker, Ogilvy................e...
VU Shoots 50% or Better...... 12-0 | InJanuary..... «.1-1 | Beal, Tinsley, Taylor, Walker, Ezeli..........cccccoocooeen. -
VU Shoots 40% or Better.. .23-5 | InFebruary --8-2 | Tinsley, Jenkins, Taylor, Walker, Ezeli.. .0-
VU Shoots Lower Than 40%..... .1-4 | In March.... =23 | Beal, Tinsley, Taylor, McClellan, Ezeli................ -
8pp0nen: gEOOIS ing) or geger ............................ : 411(25 HZTt?aI - g:i Beal, Tinsley, Taylor, Tchiengang, Ogilvy............. 1-0

pponent Shoots 40% or Better.........ccoeverveveenne. - ; ; X
Opponent Shoots Lower Than 40% . 103 | AWAY cooooseoeesesess s 7-3 Beal, Jenkins, Taylor, Walker, Ogilvy.......cccoouunnne 3-3
VU Scores 70 Points or More........... .20-2
VU Scores Less Than 70 Points... A7
VU Scores 80 Points or More .......cc.coeeovevveeererennen. 15-0
VU Scores 90 Points or MOre ......ccoueeneeneeeneeeeneees 5-0
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2009-10 RECAPS

Game 1 ¢ Nov. 16, 2009
Lipscomb ..o 13
at Vanderbilt.......ccoooeveveennee. .95

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Jeffery Taylor scored 20 points to lead Vanderbilt
to a 95-73 victory over Lipscomb at Memorial Gym.

The Commodores (1-0) rolled to a 38-21 lead with
5:24 remaining in the first half. The Bisons (0-2)
responded with a 15-5 run that was capped by a
3-pointer from Brandon Brown at the buzzer to
trail just 43-36 at halftime.

Vanderbilt's hot shooting was too much, though,
for the Bisons. The Commodores shot 64.3 percent
from the field (18-for-28) in the second half and
58.9 percent (33-for-56) for the game.

Jermaine Beal scored 17 points, A.J. Ogilvy
added 13 and Brad Tinsley had 10 for Vanderbilt.
Ogilvy, the Commodores’ top scorer last year,
came off the bench after suffering a concussion
during practice last month. He had a game-high
nine rebounds and three blocks.

Josh Slater led the Bisons with 20 points while
Adnan Hodzic chipped in 18 and Brown had 12.

Lipscomh

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp atob s m
Wright, 1-5 02 22 0-22 4 43 31 22
Brown, f 58 2-3 0-0 303 3121 30 132
Hodzic, ¢ 8-11 0-0 27 134 218 0 30 025
Slater, g 6-16 2-5 6-8 4-26 2206 40 229
Lee, g 0-2 01 0-0 022 2 02 30 012
Arnett 0-4 0-0 0-0 0-1-1 1. 00 40 0 7
Burgason 25 24 00 022 4 6 0 2 0 019
Glenn 2-6 00 0-0 426 3 40 00 0 18
Brown 0-2 00 0-0 0-1-1 3 02 10 0 9
Staal 0-0 00 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 4
Teller 3-4 33 02 000 1 9000 3 22
Shaw 0-0 00 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Team 5-4-9

Totals 27-63 9-18 10-19 17-19-36 25 73 14 23 1 8200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 34 00 33 0-1-1 3 91 10 22
Taylor, f 8-14 01 4-4 527 2200 21 223
Ezeli, ¢ 1-2 0-0 02 033 320 21 114
Beal, g 5-9 36 4-4 0-1-1 117 2 20 029
Tinsley, g 4-5 2-3 0-1 022 010 3 20 130
Hinkle 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 4
Ogilvy 59 00 35 279 113 2 43 219
Goulbourne  2-2 1-1 46 0-1-1 3 92 10 116
Meriwether  0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Smart 0-0 00 0-0 000 000 00 0 1
Noll 0-0 00 0-0 000 000 00 0 1
McClellan 1-3 0-1 22 0-1-1 1 40 00 01
Jenkins 37 15 00 022 1 71 10 016
Tchiengang 1-1 0-0 2-2 0-1-1 4 40 20 0 9
Duffy 0-0 00 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Team 0-4-4 1

Totals 33-56 7-17 22-29 7-25-32 19 9511 18 5 9200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd  Total
Lipscomb 36 37 73
Vanderbilt 43 52 95

FG%: LU: 42.9, VU: 58.9; 3FG%: LU: 50.0, VU: 41.2;
FT%: LU: 52.6, VU: 75.9; Officials: Karl Hess, Jamie Luckie, Earnie
Pheal; Attendance: 13,481.

Game 2 * Nov. 20, 2009
Vanderbilt ... 12

at St. Mary's......cccccoeevevveenennn. 710
Moraga, Calif. (McKeon Pavilion)

Jeffery Taylor scored 19 points and Jermaine
Beal added 16, leading Vanderbilt to a 72-70 vic-
tory over St. Mary’s in the first meeting between
the teams.

Andre Walker had 14 points for the Commodores
(2-0).

Omar Samhan scored 25 points and grabbed 18
rebounds for St. Mary’s (2-1), and freshman guard
Matthew Dellavedova had 19 points.

St. Mary's cut Vanderbilt's lead to 71-70 with 9.3
seconds left when Ben Allen grabbed a loose ball
and scored from the key.

After Vanderbilt inbounded the ball, Mickey
McConnell quickly fouled Vanderhbilt's Brad
Tinsley. He made one of two free throws, making it
72-70.

Clint Steindl's 3-point try at the buzzer went in
and out, and the Commodores escaped with a vic-
tory.

St. Mary’'s has been tough to beat at home. The
Gaels had been 32-2 at McKeon Pavilion over
the last three years and 92-31 in coach Randy
Bennett's nine-plus seasons. Against non-con-
ference opponents, St. Mary's had won 26 of its
previous 28 home games.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Beal, g 6-12 25 23 1412 116 2 00 235
Tinsley, g 1-2 0-0 12 0-1-1 2 38 30 128
Ogilvy, ¢ 1-6 0-0 0-0 167 3 20 32 12
Walker, f 6-8 0-0 23 112 2140 11 3 22
Taylor, f 6-12 0-0 79 167 219 2 5 1 4 32
Hinkle 0-1 01 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 2
Ezeli 25 00 0-2 123 5 40 11 01
Goulbourne  0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1-1 3 00 10 0 4
McClellan 12 1-2 22 1412 1 50 10 0 13
Jenkins 36 1-2 00 011 0 70 10 0 18
Tchiengang 1-2 0-0 0-1 123 4 21 10 0 13
Team 0-5-5

Totals 21-57 4-10 14-22 7-27-34 23 7213 17 5 11200
Saint Mary's

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Dellavedova, g6-12 3-8 4-4 044 319 7 30 238
Allen, f 25 02 22 279 3 6 0 31 129
Hunter, g 0-9 01 1-2 202 2 10 20 030
McConnell, g 4-6 2-2 2-4 022 312 3 60 130
Samhan,c 11-21 0-0 3-7 61319 325 1 2 0 1 35
Young 0-2 01 0-0 224 2 00 12 0 14
Steindl 26 25 0-0 101 3 61 00 021
Williams 0-0 00 1-2 011 1. 1001 0 3
Team 2-1-3

Totals 25-61 7-19 13-21 15-30-45 20 70 12 17 4 5200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Vanderbilt 40 32 72
Saint Mary's 39 31 70

FG%: VU: 47.4, SMC: 41.0; 3FG%: VU: 40.0, SMC: 36.8;
FT%: VU: 63.6, SMC: 61.9; Officials: Randy Heimerman, Warren
Evans, Jon Stigliano; Attendance: 3,500.

Game 3 ¢ Nov. 23, 2009
Cincinnati.....ccoeceeeeeeeeeenennn .67
vs. Vanderbilt..........................58

Lahaina, Hawaii (Lahaina Civic Center)

Cincinnati forward scored 12 points in an 18-2
first-half run that set the tone for Cincinnati’s
67-58 victory over No. 24 Vanderbilt on Monday in
the first round of the EA Sports Maui Invitational.

Ranked for the first time since March 17, 2008,
the Commodores (2-1) didn't come out like a team
that broke into the Top 25 earlier Monday.

Behind Gates, the Bearcats (3-0) broke from a
4-4 tie to take a 22-6 lead midway through the
first half. Gates finished with 16 points and 10
rebounds, while reserve Dion Dixon added 12
points and 10 rebounds.

Jermaine Beal had 16 points for Vanderbilt,
which was 14 of 51 (27.5 percent) from the field.

The Bearcats outrebounded the Commodores
53-32.

Cincinnati

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Bishop, f 46 12 0-0 336 4 93 01 124
Stephenson, f4-10 0-4  0-0 235 1 80 20 3 32
Gates, f 713 00 22 5510 416 1 41 025
Wright, g 2-13 01 0-0 0-1-1 1 43 10 1 24
Vaughn, g 1-3 1-2 56 0-22 4 82 40 115
Dixon 512 14 11 3710 3121 21 030
Davis 0-2 01 0-0 123 1. 00 0 0 2 12
Wilks 1-3 0-1 0-0 101 2 20 10 1 6
Toyloy 14 0-0 24 246 3 40 11 0 24
Parker 2-2 00 0-0 0-1-1 0 41 10 0 8
Team 6-2-8 2

Totals 27-68 3-15 10-13 23-30-53 23 67 11 18 4 9200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 1-5 0-0 22 549 4 41 31 029
Taylor, f 2-8 01 79 426 311 2 4 0 3 32
Ogilvy, ¢ 3-8 00 79 066 213 1 02 0 22
Beal, g 411 27 67 000 016 0 2 0 4 35
Tinsley, g 0-5 0-3 0-0 000 1 00 20 018
Hinkle 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 2
Ezeli 0-0 00 2-4 0-1-1 1. 20 13 015
Goulbourne  0-2 0-1 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 6
McClellan 0-2 01 0-2 202 1. 00 10 010
Jenkins 49 36 0-0 101 211 1 10 025
Tchiengang 0-1 0-0 1-2 022 2 10 20 0 6
Team 2-3-5

Totals 14-51 5-19 25-35 14-18-32 16 58 5 16 6 7 200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Cincinnati 36 31 67
Vanderbilt 24 34 58

FG%: UC: 39.7, VU: 27.5; 3FG%: UC: 20.0, VU: 26.3;

FT%: UC: 76.9, VU: 71.4; Officials: Dick Cartmell, Zelton Steed, Joe
Lindsay; Attendance: 2,400.

Fact Book



2009-10 RECAPS

Game 4 * Nov. 24, 2009
Vanderbilt......cccooveeeeeene.....68

vs. Chaminade ..o 81
Lahaina, Hawaii (Lahaina Civic Center)

Vanderbilt coach Kevin Stallings finally got the
effort he was expecting.

The No. 24 Commodores went on a 24-0 run in
the second half to break open a four-point game
and defeat tournament-host Chaminade 68-41 in a
consolation-round game at the Maui Invitational.

The Commodores found out on Monday morning
that they were ranked in the AP Top 25 for the first
time since March 17, 2008 -- and then promptly
went out and lost to the Bearcats.

Things looked grim again for the first 25 minutes
against the Division Il Silverswords.

The Commodores (3-1) led just 38-34 with 15 min-
utes left in the second half before going on their
run to put the game out of reach. Chaminade went
scoreless for 10:30, a string broken when Shane
Hanson made a 3-pointer with 4:30 left to make it
62-37.

Vanderbilt shot 29 for 67 from the field (43.3
percent) and held Chaminade to 15-0f-63 shooting
(23.8 percent).

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, 1-4 0-0 00 314 2 21 21 116
Taylor, 4-8 1-3 00 2224 2 91 31 118
Ogilvy, ¢ 36 0-0 00 145 2 60 02 12
Beal, g 5-10 04 0-0 044 010 5 10 0 26
Tinsley, g 27 26 0-0 022 1 6 3 50 025
Hinkle 1-3 1-3 00 000 0 3020 0 7
Ezeli 2-4 00 041 145 2 40 03 010
Goulbourne  2-5 1-3  0-0 145 1 52 12 016
Meriwether  0-0 0-0 0-0 000 00000 0 3
Smart 0-1 01 0-0 112 0 00 00 1 3
Noll 0-0 00 0-0 0-1-1 1. 00 00 0 3
McClellan 2-4 00 0-0 448 0 40 10 017
Jenkins 5-9 46 0-0 044 214 1 00 0 23
Tchiengang 2-5 0-0 1-2 415 0 50 00 0 7
Duffy 0-1 00 0-0 000 000 00 0 3
Team 1-1-2

Totals 29-67 9-26 1-3 18-33-51 13 68 13 15 9 4200
Chaminade

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Hanson,f  4-12 1-7 00 1910 2 9 1 2 1 3 37
Cousins, f 1-5 0-0 0-0 3144 4 20 00 0 18
Bennett,g  1-11 1-2 14 022 1 4 4 50 128
Carter, g 3-14 01 34 303 1 91 10 126
Pearson,g  2-8 2-6 0-0 268 0 6 1 3 0 0 28
Cooks 0-2 00 0-0 000 0 00 00 118
Minns 0-1 01 0-0 0-1-1 0 01 10 0 3
Cvoro 0-3 0-1 0-0 101 1 01 00 110
Kucel 1-1 1100 000 0 3000 0 3
Coulibaly 0-0 00 1-2 000 017000 0 7
Lawler 0-0 00 0-0 000 00000 1 3
Johnson 36 00 12 3144 0 70 00 019
Team 4-2-6 1

Totals 15-63 5-19 6-12 17-22-33 9 41 9 13 1 8200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Vanderbilt 32 36 68
Chaminade 26 15 M

FG%: VU: 43.3, CU: 23.3; 3FG%: VU: 34.6, CU: 26.3;
FT%: VU: 33.3, CU: 50.0; Officials: Zelton Steed, Roger Ayers, Gary
Maxwell; Attendance: 2,400.

Game 5 * Nov. 25, 2009
Vanderbilt.....ccoooveeevreenen.. .84

VS. ArizoNa.....ccooeeeeeeeeeeesenannn 12
Lahaina, Hawaii (Lahaina Civic Center)

Talk about turning it on after halftime.

No. 24 Vanderbilt shot 69 percent in the second
half to overcome a five-point deficit at the break
and beat Arizona 84-72 in the fifth-place game of the
Maui Invitational.

A.J. Ogilvy had 20 points, seven rebounds and four
blocks to lead the Commodores, who racked up
12 fouls on Arizona in the first half. Jermaine Beal
added 18 points and five assists.

The Commodores (4-1) shot 53 percent from the
field overall, including 7 of 20 from beyond the
3-point line to make up for woeful free-throw shoot-
ing -- 15 for 29.

Ogilvy had 13 points in the second half.

Arizona (3-2) was led by Solomon Hill's 17 points
and Kyle Fogg’s 10. Nic Wise, coming off a 30-point
effort in an overtime win over Colorado, was limited
to nine.

Jeffery Taylor added 13 points for Vanderbilt,
which went 18 for 26 from the field in the second
half to overcome a 41-36 halftime deficit.

The Commodores went on a 14-2 run midway
through the second half to turn a 54-49 deficit into a
63-56 lead. John Jenkins' three-point play with 10:50
left gave Vanderbilt a 57-56 advantage, and it led the
rest of the way.

Ogilvy’s defense added to Arizona’s shooting woes
at times. The Wildcats were 26 for 60 from the field
(43 percent) and 6 for 18 from long range.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 45 0-0 0-1 257 4 83 20 028
Taylor, f 410 01 59 5510 1131 10 131
Ogilvy, ¢ 9-15 0-0 2-8 167 42 1 2 4 228
Beal, g 6-12 3-7 3-4 1.2 218 5 1 0 2 34
Tinsley, g 34 23 00 0-22 2 83 20 027
Ezeli 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 1 00 10 0 6
Goulbourne  1-1 0-0 24 000 2 4010 1 8
McClellan 1-3 1-3 00 000 2 30 00 011
Jenkins 27 16 22 1.2 1 71 10 02
Tchiengang 1-1 0-0 1-1 000 1 3000 0 7
Team 2-3-5 1

Totals 31-58 7-20 15-29 12-23-35 20 84 14 12 4 6200
Arizona

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Williams,f 46 1-1 0-2 31-4 5 90 11 0 14
Horne, 2-10 05 0-2 178 3 40 0 1 0 32
Hill, f 46 00 99 112 417 0 3 0 0 28
Wise, g 413 1-3 00 0-1-1 3 94 20 230
Lavender,g 2-7 1-4 0-0 134 2 52 10 133
Natyazhko ~ 2-4 0-0 5-8 336 4 91 20 018
Jones 36 12 00 022 1 71 30 017
Fogg 47 23 00 134 210 1 00 0 22
Jacobsen 1-1 0-0 00 101 1 20 10 0 6
Team 3-1-4

Totals 26-60 6-18 14-21 14-22-36 25 72 9 13 2 3200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Vanderbilt 36 48 84
Arizona ] 31 72

FGY%: VU: 53.4, UA: 43.3; 3FG%: VU: 35.0, UA: 33.3;
FT%: VU: 51.7, UA: 66.7; Officials: Earl Walton, Zelton Steed, Karl
Hess; Attendance: 2,400.

Vanderbilt Basketball 2010-11

Game 6 » Dec. 2, 2009
Missouri....... .83
vs. Vanderbilt...........................89

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

A.J. Ogilvy was 11-for-12 at the free throw line
and finished with 25 points, and Vanderhilt held off
Missouri 89-83 in the Commodores’ first home game
since their season opener.

The Commodores (5-1) hadn't played in six days
since finishing fifth at the Maui Invitational, where
an opening loss to Cincinnati ended their stint at
No. 24 at one week. They dominated inside, and
Ogilvy, at 6-foot-11 the tallest player on the floor by
2 inches, was a big reason why.

Jeffery Taylor scored 18 points, Jermaine Beal
14 and Andre Walker grabbed 11 rebounds as
Vanderbilt outrebounded Missouri 47-26.

Missouri (4-2) refused to quit trailing by 14 with
5:25to go, and used a 13-1 spurt to erase that lead
before coming up short after a furious final minute.

Kim English led Missouri with 20 points, Zaire
Taylor 17, Mike Dixon 11 and J.T. Tiller had 10.

Missouri

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Ramsey, f 2-4 00 22 347 4 6 1 0 2 3 33
Bowers, f 1-3 1-1 00 123 4 30 11 015
Tiller, g 5-12 0-0 0-1 0-22 310 7 3 1 3 31
Taylor, g 6-8 34 2-4 0-3-3 417 5 3 0 5 32
English,g  5-17 3-7 7-9 325 3200 20 127
Dixon 4-8 12 2-4 0-0-0 1112 10 121
Denmon 35 1-3 01 0-1-1 1 71 21 117
Safford 39 02 33 112 4 90 01 020
Moore 0-1 01 0-0 0-1-1 1. 00 00 0 4
Team 1-1-2 1

Totals 29-67 9-20 16-24 9-17-26 25 83 16 13 6 14 200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 35 00 00 3912 3 6 4 33 225
Taylor, f 513 00 89 5611 418 2 1 1 0 34
Ogilvy, ¢ 7-10 0-0 11-12 246 2252 31 130
Beal, g 5-10 3-6 2-4 055 215 2 4 0 1 33
Tinsley, g 2-8 16 0-0 022 0 52 61 229
Hinkle 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 2 00 10 0 2
Goulbourne  0-0 0-0 0-0 123 3 00 21 0 9
McClellan 1-2 0-1 00 101 4 20 10 010
Jenkins 37 14 44 0-22 1111 20 118
Tchiengang 3-3 0-0 1-2 213 1. 70 11 010
Team 1-1-2

Totals 29-58 5-17 26-31 15-32-47 22 8913 24 8 7200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Missouri 33 50 83
Vanderbilt 39 50 89

FG%: MU: 43.3, VU: 50.0; 3FG%: MU: 45.0, VU: 29.4;
FT%: MU: 66.7, VU: 83.9; Officials: Tony Greene, Les Jones, Pat
Adams; Attendance: 14,256.
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Game 7 ¢ Dec. 5, 2009
DePaul.....ccoooveeeeieeevieenn 54
at Vanderbilt..........cevenn..... .67

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

A.J. Ogilvy scored 16 of his 19 points in the sec-
ond half as Vanderbilt survived for a 67-54 victory
against DePaul.

The Commodores (7-1) went ahead for good
when 0Ogilvy hit two free throws with 15:33 left for
a 37-36 margin, sparking a 13-3 run. Ogilvy scored
six points during the stretch and Brad Tinsley's
3-pointer gave Vanderbilt its biggest lead, 48-38,
with 10:05 left.

DePaul (5-2) cut the deficit to 53-49 when
Jeremiah Kelly nailed a 3-pointer with 4:41 to go.
But Vanderhilt ended the game on a 14-5 spurt.

Ogilvy was 13-for-15 from the free throw line, but
his teammates shot just 7-for-15 from the line for a
66.7 team percentage.

The Blue Demons were just 35.7 percent (5-for-14)
at the free throw line.

Jeffery Taylor added 18 points for Vanderhilt,
which outrebounded DePaul 41-33.

Will Walker led the Blue Demons with 17 points.

DePaul

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Hill, f 3-8 02 00 134 4 6 0 1 0 0 16
Wallace, f 3-8 01 05 257 3 60 23 225
Stovall, g 01 01 00 000 3 00 10 0 5
Kelly, g -7 1-4 34 033 1 60 10 237
Walker,g ~ 7-17 29 1-3 101 017 0 1 0 0 36
Bizoukas 56 11 00 000 011 2 1 0 135
Rogers 02 01 00 011 0 00 OO0 0 4
Stula 14 12 00 314 3 30 20 016
Freeland 11 00 00 033 2 20 20 0M
Faber 1-2 00 0-0 213 2 20 00 0 9
Siggins 00 00 00 000 2 00 O0O0 0 3
Obi 00 00 12 022 1 1000 1 3
Team 3-2-5 1

Totals 22-56 5-21 5-14 12-21-33 21 54 2 12 3 6200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 35 00 01 347 2 61 00 226
Taylor, f 814 00 23 224 1181 20 130
Ogilvy, ¢ 37 001315 426 219 0 1 1 0 24
Beal, g 28 03 03 044 3 41 20 02
Tinsley, g 24 244 00 044 0 6 4 10 033
Hinkle 1-2 0-1 0-0 134 1. 22 00 110
Ezeli 11 0-0 3-4 134 2 50 21 0 9
Goulbourne  0-1 0-1 0-0 0-1-1 0 00 10 0 9
McClellan 00 00 00 022 1 01 11 010
Jenkins 2-8 14 22 112 1 70 20 015
Tchiengang  0-0 0-0 0-2 112 2 00 00 0 8
Team 1-0-1

Totals 22-50 3-13 20-30 14-27-41 15 67 10 12 3 4 200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total

DePaul 28 26 54

Vanderbilt 27 40 67

FG%: DU: 39.3, VU: 44.0; 3FG%: DU: 23.8, VU: 23.1;
FT%: DU: 35.7, VU: 66.7, Officials: Mike Stuart, Doug Sirmons, Tim
Higgins; Attendance: 14,016.

Game 8 ¢ Dec. 8, 2009
Vanderbilt........ccoeeerveennee....68

at Hlinois ....cccceeeevevveeeeeen 79
Champaign, lll. (Assembly Hall)

Demetri McCamey scored 23 points and had five
assists to lead lllinois past No. 24 Vanderbilt 79-68.
McCamey buried a pair of free throws with less
than a minute left that finished the Commodores.

But his 8-for-10 shooting fired the lllini offense
much of the night. He's averaging 12.6 points and
5.6 assists a game this season for lllinois (7-2).

The lllini rode the outside shot of 7-foot-1 center
Mike Tisdale and the passing and shooting of
McCamey to a game-opening 9-0 lead and a 46-36
edge at halftime that the Commodores couldn’t
overcome.

Vanderbilt (6-2) was led by 12 points each from
Brad Tinsley and Jeffery Taylor. lllinois limited
Taylor, who is averaging 15.4 points a game, to just
two in the first half.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Walker, f 47 00 1-2 235 2 95 10 231
Ogilvy, ¢ 4-6 0-0 0-2 033 2 81 30 02
Beal, g 4-14 3-10  0-2 202 1112 10 232
Tinsley, g 39 27 44 044 012 3 10 2 33
Taylor, 58 00 22 0-1-1 3122 20 128
Hinkle 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 2 00 00 0 3
Ezeli 0-0 00 1-2 134 0 10 00 0 6
Goulbourne  0-0 0-0 0-0 022 1 00 10 0 7
McClellan 0-2 01 22 202 0 20 00 0 8
Jenkins 4-11 37 00 101 311 1 00 118
Tchiengang 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-1-1 2 20 11 0 8
Team 1-1-2

Totals 25-59 8-25 10-16 9-18-27 16 68 14 10 8 200
Illinois

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Davis, f 25 00 01 178 1 43 1 2 0 34
Tisdale,c  6-10 0-0 2-2 235 314 2 11 128
Richardson, g7-11 2-4 0-3 123 216 3 2 1 0 36
Paul, g 39 13 00 112 1 75 10 124
McCamey, g 8-10 2-2 57 0-1-1 3235 6 1 1 32
Jordan 34 12 00 044 1 71 10 013
Keller 23 23 00 044 2 61 10 117
Cole 1-2 0-1 00 0-1-1 0 20 10 114
Semrau 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 2
Team 2-2-4

Totals 32-54 815 7-13 7-25-32 13 7920 14 5 5200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total

Vanderbilt 36 32 68

lllinois 46 33 79

FG%: VU: 42.4, Ul: 59.3; 3FG%: VU: 32.0, UI: 53.3;
FT%: VU: 62.5, Ul: 53.8; Officials: Ed Corbett, Mike Kitts, Tom Eades;
Attendance: 15,594.

Game 9 * Dec. 11, 2009
Vanderbilt.....oooeeeeeeveceeeeeeeennn, 69
vs. Western Kentucky............ 76

Nashville, Tenn. (Nashville Arena)

Jeffery Taylor scored a season-high 21 points
to go along with his nine rebounds but it wasn't
enough to top Western Kentucky as the Hilltoppers
knocked off the No. 24 Commodores, 76-69 at the
Nashville Arena. With the loss, Vanderbilt falls to
6-3 on the year while Western Kentucky improves
to 5-3.

The Commodores held a slim 38-37 lead at the
halftime break but were outscored 39-31 in the
second half.

Vanderbilt had just two players score in double
figures on Friday led by Taylor with 21 while Beal
chipped in 12 points.

The Hilltoppers outrebounded the Commodores
40-31 in the game, including 23-10 in the second
half.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Tinsley, g 39 27 13 022 2 90 10 035
Ezeli, c 25 0-0 35 314 2 70 12 014
Jenkins, g 0-5 0-1 0-0 123 3 01 00 116
Walker, f 22 00 0-0 202 3 41 10 0 13
Taylor, f 9-12 01 33 189 3211 20 135
Beal 511 15 13 033 512 4 10 1 27
Hinkle 1-3 1-:3 00 011 4 30 10 1 9
Ogilvy 36 00 22 10-1 0 8 0 1 1 015
Goulbourne  0-0 0-0 1-2 000 0 1T 1 11 014
McClellan 1-2 12 12 13-4 1 40 00 012
Tchiengang  0-1 0-0 0-0 011 1. 00 10 010
Team 1-0-1

Totals 26-56 5-19 12-20 10-21-31 24 69 8 10 4 4200
Western Kentucky

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Kerusch,g 512 1-5 47 2911 115 1 0 0 2 37
Slaughter,g 10-16 3-6 4-5 1-23 227 2 20 2 36
Tipping, f 1-5 1-3 00 011 0 32 00 116
Pettigrew,f 1-3 0-1 24 224 4 4100 021
Evans, ¢ 47 0-1 44 224 412 1 0 4 0 26
Dixon 26 0-0 0-0 123 1 40 21 010
Dickerson 0-1 01 0-0 000 2 01 00 013
Milosevic 23 00 00 000 4 40 10 013
Sally 34 00 13 279 3 75 20 028
Team 3-2-5 1

Totals 28-57 5-17 15-23 13-27-40 21 76 13 8 5 5200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total

Vanderbilt 38 31 69

Western Kentucky 37 39 76

FG%: VU: 46.4, WKU: 49.1; 3FG%: VU: 26.3, WKU: 29.4;
FT%: VU: 60.0, WKU: 65.2; Officials: J.B. Caldwell, Pat Adams, Don

Fact Book
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Game 10 ¢ Dec. 19, 2009
Tennessee State.......coeueee..... 71
Vanderbilt.....ooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 84

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Jeffery Taylor scored 20 points to lead Vanderbilt
to an 84-71 victory over Tennessee State.

The Commodores (7-3) dominated in the paint,
outscoring Tennessee State 58-18. They shot 79.2
percent from the field (19-0f-24) in the second half
to finish at 67.9 percent (36-of-53).

Vanderbilt ended the first half on a 20-7 run
when A.J. Ogilvy tipped in John Jenkins" missed
3-pointer as time expired to give the Commodores
a 43-25 advantage.

Though Vanderbilt committed 21 turnovers,
Tennessee State (3-9) trailed by as many as 24
points and never got closer than 13 in the second
half.

Jenkins scored 12 points, Ogilvy had 11 and
Festus Ezeli added 10. Jermaine Beal had seven
assists for the Commodores, who snapped a two-
game losing streak.

Jacquan Nobles and Josh Sain each had
14, Robert Covington added 13 and Lonnie
Funderburke scored 12 for Tennessee State.

Tennessee State

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Funderburke, f 4-6 0-0 4-4 426 312 0 00 1 27
Covington, f 5-14 0-3 3-3 268 113 2 01 1 33
Crutcher, g 21 12 22 0-0-0 1 77 30 23
Peters, g 29 0-0 45 1-23 2 82 20 0 30
Peguero, g 0-2 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 5
Nobles 59 45 0-0 101 114 0 20 1 23
Sain 5-15 3-8 1-2 415 314 4 3 0 129
Nash 0-2 00 0-0 0-0-0 2 00 00 1 14
Cox 1-2 1-2 00 0-1-1 0 31 10 2 8
Team 1-2-3 1

Totals 24-66 9-20 14-16 13-14-27 13 71116 12 1 9200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
McClellan,f 0-0 0-0 0-0 033 1 00 00 0 12
Taylor, 10-11 0-0 0-1 145 020 2 50 1 26
Ezeli, c 57 0-0 0-3 145 110 0 01 019
Beal, g 410 1-5 0-0 0-4-4 2 97 00 130
Tinsley, g 24 13 00 022 2 55 61 128
Hinkle 1-1 0-0 0-0 000 1 20 00 0 3
Ogilvy 57 0-0 141 246 411 1 31 015
Goulbourne 1-2 0-0 2-2 0-0-0 1 40 31 013
Smart 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Jenkins 36 35 33 0-3-3 012 1 30 0 21
Walker 2-2 0-0 0-0 0-4-4 2 4 4 00 018
Tchiengang  3-3 1-1  0-0 000 3 71 10 014
Team 2-0-2

Totals 36-53 6-14 6-10 6-28-34 17 8421 21 4 3200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Tennessee State 25 46 n
Vanderbilt 43 4 84

FG%: TSU: 36.4, VU: 67.9; 3FG%: TSU: 45.0, VU: 42.9;
FT%: TSU: 87.5, VU: 60.0; Officials: Anthony Jordan, John Hampton,
Tracy Woodson; Attendance: 12,429.

Game 11 * Dec. 21, 2009
V=T oY= ] O 59
Vanderbilt.....oooceeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeene, 99

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Freshman reserve John Jenkins scored a career-
high 17 points and Vanderbilt routed Mercer 99-59.

Thirteen players scored for the Commodores
(8-3), who allowed just 25 points in the first half for
the second straight game.

An 18-2 run early in the first half gave Vanderbilt
a 29-9 lead with 9:43 left in the half. The
Commodores made seven straight shots during the
five-minute stretch, which was fueled by six dif-
ferent scorers. It also didn't hurt that Mercer (4-6)
opened the game shooting 2-for-13 from the field.

Jermaine Beal scored 15 points, Brad Tinsley
added a season-high 14, Jeffery Taylor had 13 and
A.J. Ogilvy had 11 for Vanderbilt.

Brandon Moore had 14, and Jeff Smith and
James Florence each scored 10 for Mercer. For
Florence, it was the 31st straight game with at
least 10 points -- currently tied for the second lon-
gest streak in the nation.

Mercer

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Mills, f 35 1-3 0-0 235 2 70 22 118
Emerson, f 16 1-1 68 5510 2 91 40 1 3
Florence,g 3-11 2-7 24 123 410 2 8 0 125
Kusnyer, g 0-8 0-6 00 000 4 00 00 019
Smith, g 0-1 00 00 000 0 00 00 0 3
Swann 1-1 0-0 0-0 011 1 20 00 0 9
Hall 0-3 01 00 000 0 01T 00 0 9
Moore 4-4 0-0 6-14 022 314 1 02 426
Smith 39 14 34 0-0-0 31 2 30 025
Gollon 0-1 01 00 011 2 00 00 0 5
Pulkauninkas 2-3 1-2 2-3 101 0 71 10 0 13
0'Shaugnessey 0-2 0-2 0-0 000 2 00 00 0 17
Team 5-3-8

Totals 17-54 6-27 19-33 14-17-31 23 59 8 18 4 7200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 2-4 0-0 0-0 123 2 41 32 02
Taylor, f 510 0-1 35 235 213 4 01 12
Ezeli, ¢ 34 00 03 123 3 6 0 2 2 0 16
Beal, g 59 37 22 022 31 6 2 0 127
Tinsley, g 57 22 23 044 114 4 2 0 026
Hinkle 1-3 12 12 000 1 40 10 0 6
Ogilvy 57 0-0 141 246 411 2 1.0 115
Goubourne  1-2 1-1  0-0 044 3 31 31 013
Meriwether  1-1 0-0 0-0 011 0 20 00 0 4
Smart 0-1 00 00 000 0 01 00 0 4
Noll 0-0 0-0 00 112 0 00 00 0 2
McClellan -1 11 0-0 022 1 32 00 213
Jenkins 46 46 57 0-0-0 3177 0 10 019
Tchiengang  2-3 0-1 11 221-3 251 20 21
Duffy 0-0 00 22 000 0 20 00 0 4
Team 0-2-2

Totals 35-5812-21 17-26  9-28-37 25 99 22 17 6 7200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Mercer 25 34 59
Vanderbilt 50 49 99

FG%: MU: 31.5, VU: 60.3; 3FG%: MU: 22.2, VU: 57.1;
FT%: MU: 57.6, VU: 65.4; Officials: Rick Crawford, Mike Nance, Kevin
Scott; Attendance: 12,347.

Vanderbilt Basketball 2010-11

Game 12 ¢ Dec. 30, 2009
Manhattan.......ccooeeeevveevevene. 48
Vanderbilt.....ooeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeene, 86

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Freshman reserve John Jenkins scored 15
points to lead Vanderbilt to an 86-48 victory over
Manhattan.

Eleven players scored for the Commodores (9-3),
the third straight game that Vanderbilt had at least
10 players score.

The Jaspers (6-6) were just 25.8 percent (17-
for-66) from the field and mustered just 22 points
in the first half. It was the third straight game
in which the Commodores allowed less than 25
points in the first half.

Darryl Crawford had 12 points and eight
rebounds for Manhattan.

Jaspers' freshman Kevin Laue, who has just one
hand, scored his first career point on a free throw
with three minutes left. The 6-foot-11 center, who
is believed to be the only one-handed basketball
player to receive a Division | scholarship, also
grabbed a career-high eight rebounds in 17 min-
utes.

Manhattan

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
Crawford, f 3-11 1-2 5-6 358 2120 30 2 32
Adams, f 3-8 0-0 35 347 4 91 22 129
Jolicoeur,c  1-5 0-0 0-0 112 2 21 01 016
Bouli, g 0-1 0-1 0-0 022 3 02 00 2 22
Pearson, g 1-8 0-1 0-0 01-1 3 21 20 023
Pickett 5-17 04 1-2 022 211 0 40 23
Gabriel 16 0-0 0-2 3-1-4 3 20 30 0 12
Walsh 23 23 00 000 0 6 0 10 010
Coulibaly 1-4 00 141 112 0 3 0 00 0 5
Beamon 0-2 0-1 0-0 12 1. 00 00 0 3
Laue 0-1 0-0 1-4 358 0 10 12 0 17
Team 1-2-3

Totals 17-66 3-12 11-20 16-25-41 20 48 5 16 5 7200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 45 0-0 1-2 123 2 92 01 118
Taylor, f 37 0-0 041 2224 4 6 0 2 0 0 12
Ezeli, ¢ 36 0-0 1-2 336 3 70 2 4 017
Beal ,g 411 15 0-0 022 1 91 01 121
Tinsley, g 4-6 1-2 0-0 066 1 95 10 0 24
Ogilvy 510 00 23 448 1120 13 316
Goulbourne  1-2 0-0 7-10 2356 2 92 10 018
Meriwether  0-2 0-2 0-0 0-1-1 0 02 20 0 8
Smart 0-2 02 0-0 022 1. 01 00 0 8
Noll 0-0 00 22 101 0 20 00 0 3
McClellan 1-4 03 0-0 033 3 2011 0 9
Jenkins 5-10 37 22 246 115 3 00 0 26
Tchiengang 25 0-1 2-2 123 0 6 0 0 0 1 12
Duffy 0-3 0-1 0-0 022 1. 00 10 1 8
Team 4-1-5

Totals 32-73 5-23 17-24 20-37-57 20 86 16 11 10 7 200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Manhattan 22 26 48
Vanderbilt 38 48 86

FG%: MC: 25.8, VU: 43.8; 3FG%: MC: 25.0, VU: 21.7;
FT%: MC: 55.0, VU: 70.8; Officials: Ted Valentine, Mike Nance,
Chuck Jones; Attendance: 12,338.
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Game 13 ¢ Jan. 2, 2010
Southern Miss.......cceeun......... 46
at Vanderbilt.............................82

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

John Jenkins scored a career-high 20 points
to lead Vanderbilt in an 82-46 rout of Southern
Mississippi at Memorial Gym.

The freshman guard was 6-of-6 from 3-point
range and the Commodores (10-3) shot a season-
high 64.3 percent (9-for-14) from beyond the arc.

The Golden Eagles (9-4) shot just 28.1 percent
(18-for-64) and matched a season-low for points.

Southern Miss led 12-7 after 6 minutes, but was
outscored 37-10 the rest of the half. Ten players
scored for Vanderbilt for the fourth consecutive
game. Their reserves also outscored the Golden
Eagles’ bench 35-8.

A.J. Ogilvy scored 17 points, Jermaine Beal
added 15 and Andre Walker had 10 for Vanderbilt,
which blocked 10 shots for the second straight
game.

Gary Flowers had 17 points for Southern Miss.

Southern Miss

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Flowers,f  7-16 1-2 22 1-78 317 1 3 2 2 33
Bolden, g 2-8 1-1 00 336 4 52 20 023
Stone, g 0-0 0-0 0-2 314 2 01 00 0 27
Johnson,g  2-10 0-5 4-5 000 2 82 30 127
Awaiji, g 3-13 1-6 1-2 134 0 8 2 00 130
Ayarza 39 00 0-0 213 4 60 21 122
Pelham 0-2 00 0-0 022 1 00 00 015
Ortiz 1-3 0-0 0-1 000 2 21 10 013
Horton 0-3 01 0-0 101 0 00 10 010
Team 4-0-4

Totals 18-64 3-21 7-12 15-17-32 18 46 9 12 3 5200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 4-4 00 2-3 0556 210 1 14 02
Taylor, f 1-5 0-0 12 123 4 33 20 017
Ogilvy, ¢ 4-8 0-0 9-10 145 117 0 0 2 3 23
Beal, g 511 2-3 34 235 015 3 00 1 28
Tinsley, g 0-5 03 22 022 3 22 10 024
Ezeli 4-6 0-0 0-0 044 2 81 43 015
Goulbourne  1-1 0-0 0-0 257 122 31 12
Meriwether  0-1 0-1 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 2
Smart 0-0 0-0 0-0 011 0 02 00 0 3
Noll 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
McClellan 1-1 11 00 000 0 31 10 0 7
Jenkins 6-6 6-6 2-2 0-1-1 120 3 20 0 23
Tchiengang 0-0 0-0 2-2 123 1 20 10 0 14
Duffy 0-1 00 0-0 011 0 00 00 0 2
Team 2-2-4

Totals 26-49 9-14 21-25 9-32-41 15 82 18 1510 5200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Southern Miss 22 24 46

Vanderbilt 44 38 82

FG%: USM: 28.1, VU: 53.1; 3FG%: USM: 14.3, VU: 64.3;

FT%: USM: 58.3, VU: 84.0; Officials: Anthony Jordan, Bruce
Benedict,

Ron Groover; Attendance: 13,176.

Game 14 ¢ Jan. 4, 2010
at Vanderbilt......c.cccovveienenn 73

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Jeffery Taylor scored 14 points to lead Vanderbilt
to a 73-53 win over Middle Tennessee.

It was the fifth straight victory for the
Commodores (11-3) and was also head coach Kevin
Stallings’ 200th victory at Vanderbilt. Stallings, who
is 200-131 in his 11th season, trails Roy Skinner
(278) for most wins in school history.

Middle Tennessee (7-7) cut the lead to 46-36 with
17:15 to go. But, Vanderbilt responded with an 11-2
run that gave the Commodores a 57-38 lead with
11:41 left. The Blue Raiders never got closer than 12
points after that, snapping their four-game winning
streak.

John Jenkins scored 13 points, Jermaine Beal
had 11 and Festus Ezeli and A.J. Ogilvy each added
10 for Vanderbilt, which begins Southeastern
Conference play Saturday at home against Florida.

Desmond Yates scored 14 points and James
Washington had 13 for Middle Tennessee.

MTSU

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Yates, f 7-14 02 0-0 123 414 0 2 0 1 33
Ottley, f 0-4 00 22 246 3 2002 121
0'Neil, g 3-4 00 0-1 213 1. 6 0 00 1 32
Emanuel,g 3-13 1-8 0-1 145 2 72 30 225
Washington, g4-10 3-7 2-4 066 213 3 20 2 36
Williams 0-2 0-0 0-0 112 1 01 00 0 4
Little 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Murray 1-1 0-0 0-0 000 0 20 00 0 2
Haddock 24 01 22 1412 1 61 10 019
Sulton 0-2 00 1-2 112 5 10 00 0 M
Gallman 1-2 0-1 00 000 1 22 20 015
Jones 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 10 0 1
Team 3-1-4 2

Totals 21-56 4-19 7-12 12-21-33 20 53 9 13 2 7200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 1-1 0-0 00 033 2 23 11 12
Taylor, f 3-7 0-0 8-12 235 014 4 11 025
Ogilvy, ¢ 47 00 22 022 51 2 02 1 14
Beal, g 4-8 36 0-0 033 01 3 20 0 26
Tinsley, g 26 04 1-1 123 1 52 31 129
Ezeli 5-8 0-0 0-2 123 2100 13 021
Goulbourne  1-1 0-0 22 145 0 41 01 0 14
Meriwether  0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 00+
Smart 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 O+
Noll 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 00+
McClellan 1-3 0-1 00 000 0 20 10 0 7
Jenkins 4-8 36 22 033 1131 00 0 26
Tchiengang 1-2 0-0 0-0 022 1 21 11 012
Duffy 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 01 00 1 1
Team 2-2-4

Totals 26-51 6-17 15-21 7-26-33 12 73 18 10 10 4 200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
MTSU 29 24 53
Vanderbilt M 32 73

FG%: MT: 37.5, VU: 51.0; 3FG%: MT: 21.1, VU: 35.3;
FT%: MT: 58.3, VU: 71.4; Officials: J.B. Caldwell, Pat Adams, Lee
Cassell; Attendance: 12,383.

Game 15 ¢ Jan. 9, 2010
Florida ..c.cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 87
at Vanderbilt.........ceene.....95

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

A.J. Ogilvy and Jermaine Beal combined to score
46 points, including 28 in the second half to propel
the Commodores to a 95-87 win over Florida in the
Southeastern Conference opener.

VU had four players finish in double figures, led by
Ogilvy's 24. Beal chipped in a season-high 22 points
while Jeffery Taylor and John Jenkins added 14
and 13 points, respectively. Andre Walker posted
an excellent all-around effort with eight points, 10
rebounds, and career-high seven assists.

With the win, Vanderbilt improves to 12-3 overall
and 1-0 in the SEC. The loss drops Florida to 11-4
and 0-1in league play.

The 95 points scored against Florida marks the
highest point total against the Gators since the
“Dores recorded a 105-85 win over the Gators in
Nashville during the 1979-80 season.

Vanderbilt got the Gators into foul trouble and
outscored them 20-8 off turnovers.

Kenny Boynton had a career-high 28 points for
Florida. Erving Walker also had a career-best 22.
Alex Tyus added 12, and Dan Werner 11. Vernon
Macklin and Chris Murphy each fouled out with
more than six minutes remaining.

Florida

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Werner, f 35 24 34 1-3-4 411 4 3 0 435
Tyus, f 6-8 0-0 0-0 0-22 312 0 11 0 30
Macklin, ¢ 1-2 0-0 0-0 101 5 21 01 0 14
Boynton,g 10-21 6-14 2-2 123 328 4 2 0 0 34
Walker, g 5-10 5-8 7-8 213 2226 40 136
Shipman 0-1 00 0-0 022 1 01 10 013
Parsons 35 01 25 279 3 82 20 025
Murphy 14 00 22 303 5 40 00 013
Team 1-1-2 1

Totals 29-5613-27 16-21 11-18-29 26 87 18 14 2 5200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 46 00 00 3710 1 87 10 3 34
Taylor, f 5-5 00 4-4 1-0-1 414 2 01 129
Ogilvy, ¢ 7-13 0-0 10-12 538 124 2 32 127
Beal, g 6-14 2-8 8-8 0-22 3225 20 0 34
Tinsley, g 0-6 03 0-0 202 1 00 00 0 16
Ezeli 2-3 00 03 202 1 40 10 0 12
Goulbourne  2-3 2-3 1-2 0-1-1 0 70 00 015
McClellan 0-0 00 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 0+
Jenkins 4-8 371 22 055 213 1 01 226
Tchiengang 1-1 0-0 1-2 000 4 3000 0 7
Team 1-0-1

Totals 31-59 7-21 26-33 14-18-32 17 9517 7 4 7200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Florida 44 43 87
Vanderbilt 42 53 95

FG%: UF: 51.8, VU: 52.5; 3FG%: UF: 48.1, VU: 33.3;

FT%: UF: 76.2, VU: 78.8; Officials: Joe Lindsay, Mark Whitehead,
Bruce Benedict; Attendance: 13,327.

Fact Book
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Game 16 ¢ Jan. 13, 2010
Vanderbilt......ccoceevvevernnen. 68
Alabama.......ccocoeeevvvcveereenn... . 64

Tuscaloosa, Ala. (Coleman Coliseum)

When Jeffery Taylor stepped to the free throw
line with the game tied, Vanderbilt teammate A.J.
Ogilvy wasn't worried.

And when the first foul shot didn’t fall? No
sweat.

“He never misses two in a row,” Ogilvy said.

Taylor didn't this time either, making one of two
free-throw attempts with six seconds left to help
the Commodores complete a come-from-behind
65-64 victory over Alabama on Wednesday night.

The Crimson Tide's Anthony Brock then missed
a shot in traffic and JaMychal Green couldn’t
control the ball for a follow-up attempt as the final
seconds ticked off with the Commodores (13-3, 2-0
SEC) claiming their seventh consecutive win.

Jermaine Beal’s jumper gave Vanderbilt a 64-62
lead with 47 seconds left. Green tied it with two
free throws 11 seconds later after starting 1-of-5
from the line.

Then Tony Mitchell fouled Taylor, who missed his
first shot before putting the Commodores ahead
after they trailed by 10 points 2 minutes into the
second half.

Taylor and Ogilvy each had 13 points and nine
rebounds for the Commodores, with Taylor scor-
ing 11 in the second half. Jermaine Beal and John
Jenkins scored 11 points apiece. Ogilvy played the
final five minutes with four fouls.

Vanderbilt went 20-0f-37 from the line and made
just half of its 12 attempts in the final 5 minutes.

It was just enough as Alabama went the final 3
minutes without a field goal.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 37 00 12 426 2 73 00 236
Taylor, f 49 00 59 2719 4131 20 22
Ogilvy, ¢ 3-11 0-0 7-10 2719 413 0 11 126
Beal, g 3-8 244 34 044 01 3 20 0 34
Tinsley, g 35 0-1 22 033 0 82 00 028
Ezeli 0-2 00 15 1412 5 1.0 0 2 0 13
Goulbourne  0-2 0-1 1-2 000 1 10 11 0 12
McClellan 0-0 0-0 00 000 0 00 00 0 0+
Jenkins 47 34 03 0-1-1 111 0 00 0 21
Tchiengang  0-0 0-0 0-0 011 2 00 21 0 5
Team 2-1-3

Totals 20-51 5-10 20-37 11-27-38 19 65 9 8 5 5200
Alabama

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Green, f 26 00 37 01010 4 7 2 52 02
Knox, f 1-3 0-0 12 224 3 30 01 025
Brock, g 1-4 1-3 00 000 1 31 00 131
Torrance,g 9-13 1-2 45 055 4236 30 137
Hillman, g 410 1-2 00 112 5 91 00 1 27
Mitchell 57 0-0 00 257 310 0 0 1 0 18
Eblen 0-1 00 00 000 000 00 0 3
Davis 17 16 00 000 2 31 30 022
Hines 22 00 23 033 2 61 20 017
Team 1-5-6

Totals 25-53 4-13 10-17 6-31-37 24 64 12 13 4 3200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Vanderbilt 28 37 65
Alabama 35 29 64

FGY%: VU: 39.2, UA: 47.2; 3FG%: VU: 50.0, UA: 30.8;
FT%: VU: 54.1, UA: 58.8; Officials: Mike Stuart, John Hampton, Rick
Crawford; Attendance: 11,608.

Game 17 » Jan. 16, 2010
Vanderbilt......cooeevveeieen. 89

South Carolina.....cccceeeenennn. 79
Columbia, S.C. (Colonial Life Center)

A.J. Ogilvy scored 18 of 22 points in the sec-
ond half and Vanderbilt remained perfect in
Southeastern Conference play with an 89-79 victory
over South Carolina.

Vanderbilt won its eighth straight and improved
to 3-0 in the SEC for the first time since the 1989-90
season. Ogilvy, a 6-foot-11 junior, was too much for
the Gamecocks to contain underneath. He made 7
of 8 shots from the floor and 8 of 13 from the foul
line as Vanderbilt (14-3, 3-0) won its eighth straight.

Jeffery Taylor added 16 points on 6-of-9 shooting.

Devan Downey had a season-high 35 points for
South Carolina (11-6, 2-1), the third time this season
he's surpassed 30.

John Jenkins’ 3-pointer with 38.5 seconds to
go pushed the Commodores’ lead to 41-33. But
Downey drove through three defenders for a layup
with 1 second left.

Vanderbilt's depth also wore down the
Gamecocks. Stallings shuttled players in and out,
all who produced — each of the nine Commodores
who played left with at least four points.

Vanderhbilt shot better than 60 percent, many of
those field goals coming from close to the basket.
The Commodores also controlled the boards, out-
rebounding South Carolina 39-24.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Walker, 26 00 00 4610 3 46 31 032
Ogilvy, ¢ 7-8 0-0 8-13 549 4220 20 0 26
Beal, g 4-10 25 0-0 033 210 2 30 132
Tinsley, g 36 12 0-0 145 2 75 20 028
Taylor, f 6-9 00 4-6 123 116 2 4 2 2 28
Ezeli 23 00 1-2 0-1-1 2 50 02 1 14
Goulbourne  3-3 1-1 22 213 2 91 10 013
Jenkins 36 25 22 0-22 11 2 32 019
Tchiengang  3-3 0-0 0-0 0-1-1 1 6 0 20 0 8
Team 1-2-3

Totals 33-54 6-13 17-25 14-26-40 18 89 18 20 7 4200
South Carolina

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Jackson, f 57 0-0 14 224 21 2 01 4 2
Muldrow, f  3-13 0-0 4-5 202 410 0 0 2 0 32
Downey, g 12-21 3-6 89 145 33 4 20 6 37
Raley-Ross, g 4-9 3-5 0-0 3144 311 0 2 0 0 33
Galloway,g 2-7 1-5 0-0 011 1 51 60 021
Spinella 0-2 00 0-0 101 0 00 00 1 6
Wilder 0-0 00 0-0 000 301 00 0 11
Steed 12 0-0 12 1.2 1. 31 00 21
Baniulis 1-3 12 12 1.2 1 41 10 219
Jefferson 0-0 00 0-2 000 2 00 00 0 4
Team 2-0-2 1

Totals 28-64 8-18 15-24 13-10-23 20 79 10 12 3 15200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Vanderbilt 4 48 89
South Carolina 35 44 79

FG%: VU: 61.1, SC: 43.8; 3FG%: VU: 46.2, SC: 44.4;
FT%: VU: 68.0, SC: 62.5; Officials: Tom Eades, Ted Valentine, Brent
Barnaky; Attendance: 13,166.

Vanderbilt Basketball 2010-11

Game 18 » Jan. 23, 2010
Auburn .o 14
Vanderbilt......cooeevvviien. 82

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Jeffery Taylor scored all of his 18 points in the
second half and Vanderbilt rallied for an 82-74 vic-
tory over Auburn at Memorial Gym.

John Jenkins’ 3-pointer with 11:39 left gave
Vanderbilt its first lead after the Commodores
trailed by as many 16 in the first half. Vanderhilt (15-
3, 4-0 Southeastern Conference) never trailed after
that, pounding the basket inside to build an insur-
mountable 12-point lead with more than 2 minutes
left.

The Commodores have won nine straight, and it's
the first time in 44 years that they have won their
first four league games.

A.J. Ogilvy scored 17, Brad Tinsley 15 and
Jermaine Beal 14 for Vanderbilt. Taylor played 6
minutes in the first due to foul trouble.

Lucas Hargrove scored 19 points and had 10
rebounds for The Tigers. DeWayne Reed added 16
points and Frankie Sullivan had 14 for Auburn (10-
10, 1-4), which dropped its fourth straight.

Auburn

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Hargrove,f 59 12 89 3710 219 2 1 0 1 37
Lett, f 2-2 00 0-1 303 5 40 10 118
Reed, g 6-12 1-2 33 0-4-4 116 4 5 0 0 36
Sullivan,g  4-12 2-6 44 224 514 2 20 0 37
Waller, g 3-10 27 141 0-4-4 2 91 10 133
Malone 0-2 02 0-0 000 1 00 00 0 2
Armstrong 12 0-0 12 101 2 30 1 1 010
Williams 1-1 11 00 000 0 3000 0 1
Wallace 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 000 10 0 3
Neysmith 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Drum 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Knox 3-3 00 0-2 000 5 6 010 112
Ross 0-1 00 0-2 123 1. 00 10 0 8
Chubb 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Team 2-2-4

Totals 25-54 7-20 17-24 12-21-33 24 74 9 14 1 4200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 0-1 00 0-0 055 5 01 30 1 24
Taylor, f 57 00 8-8 303 3183 10 122
Ogilvy, ¢ 6-12 0-0 5-8 358 217 1 05 2 31
Beal, g 6-12 2-7 0-0 0-0-0 0145 10 132
Tinsley, g 6-10 0-1 3-3 0-1-1 11 3 2 0 0 33
Ezeli 0-0 0-0 0-0 022 3 00 10 0 9
Goulbourne  1-4 1-4 1-2 022 2 40 10 016
McClellan 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Jenkins 46 12 00 0-4-4 1 90 00 223
Tchiengang 1-2 1-1 24 101 2 50 10 1 9
Team 2-0-2

Totals 29-54 5-1519-25 7-21-28 19 8213 10 5 8200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Auburn 43 31 74
Vanderbilt 32 50 82

FG%: AU: 46.3, VU: 53.7; 3FG%: AU: 35.0, VU: 33.3;
FT%: AU: 70.8, VU: 76.0; Officials: Tony Greene, John Hampton, Terry
Moore; Attendance: 14,316.
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Game 19 ¢ Jan. 27, 2010
Vanderbilt ..o

at Tennessee
Knoxville, Tenn. (Thompson-Boling Arena)

A.J. Ogilvy bumbled around the basket. Jeffery
Taylor struggled to find his shot. Vanderbilt coach
Kevin Stallings didn’t mind. He still had Jermaine
Beal available to rescue the Commodores.

Beal scored 25 points and Vanderbilt (No. 23
ESPN/USA Today, No. 21 AP) won its 10th straight
game with an 85-76 victory over No. 14 Tennessee.
It was Vandy's first win in Knoxville in five tries and
its first win over a ranked opponent this season.

Stallings has plenty to feel good about
besides Beal’s clutch play. Vanderbilt (16-3, 5-0
Southeastern Conference) is off to its best start in
the league since 1966.

The teams traded the lead until a 3-pointer by
Brad Tinsley with 8:42 left put Vanderbilt up 59-56,
a lead it did not relinquish.

Beal hit a layup and two 3s in less than a minute
to give Vanderbilt control with a 74-60 cushion
with 4:58 remaining.

J.P. Prince led Tennessee (15-4, 3-2) with 22
points, and Wayne Chism grabbed 16 rebounds.
Scotty Hopson scored 14, while Maze added 12.

Vanderbilt shot 50.9 percent from the floor, the
11th time this season the Commodores have hit
more than half their shots.

But it wasn't until the second half that they found
their touch. Ogilvy finished with 12 after scoring
two points in the first half. John Jenkins, Taylor
and Tinsley each added 10 points.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 45 00 1-2 167 4 95 22 13
Taylor, f 37 00 47 224 410 1 31 12
Ogilvy, ¢ 4-11 0-0 4-6 325 412 2 31 321
Beal, g 8-12 46 56 0-1-1 125 2 00 1 38
Tinsley, g 25 23 44 055 210 4 40 025
Ezeli 2-2 00 0-0 055 4 40 01 016
Goulbourne  0-4 0-2 0-0 123 1 00 11 013
Jenkins 35 23 22 033 11 1 10 0 21
Tchiengang  2-4 0-0 1-2 224 2 50 0 0 0 12
Team 2-2-4

Totals 28-55 8-14 21-29 11-30-41 23 8515 14 6 6200
Tennessee

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Hall, f 35 00 24 4-26 4 8 1 11 019
Chism, ¢ 29 03 48 21416 1 8 0 1 5 1 31
Maze, g 4-11 02 4-4 000 21227 10 0 32
Prince, g 9-10 22 23 134 3223 20 329
Hopson, g 58 35 1-3 0-22 514 1 3 0 0 22
Woolridge 0-4 01 0-0 314 0 00 10 019
McBee 29 16 00 0-0-0 3 51 20 114
Pearl 1-3 0-0 12 0-1-1 2 30 00 0 M
Tatum 2-4 01 0-0 101 2 40 00 0 14
Bone 0-1 0-0 0-0 101 1 00 00 1 9
Team 2-0-2

Totals 28-64 6-20 14-24 14-23-37 23 76 13 11 6 6200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total

Vanderbilt 31 54 85

Tennessee 35 4 76

FG%: VU: 50.9, UT: 43.8; 3FG%: VU: 57.1, UT: 30.0;
FT%: VU: 72.4, UT: 58.3; Officials: Doug Shows, Jamie Luckie, Mark
Whitehead; Attendance: 19,103.

Game 20 ¢ Jan. 30, 2010
Vanderbilt.......coooveeeeieeeeee. 72

at Kentucky ....ccocvvvvvceenne. 85
Lexington, Ky. (Rupp Arena)

LeBron James turned out to be a better good-
luck charm than the president for No. 1 Kentucky.
With the NBA superstar -- a good friend of coach
John Calipari’s -- watching from the front row,
the Wildcats bounced back from an upset loss to
South Carolina with an 85-72 victory over No. 21
Vanderbilt.

DeMarcus Cousins posted his 12th double-dou-
ble -- the most every by a Kentucky freshman --
with 21 points and 10 rebounds to lead a balanced
attack as the Wildcats (20-1, 5-1 Southeastern
Conference) served notice to the Commodores
(16-4, 5-1) that they remain the team to beat in the
SEC.

And there were good looks aplenty for the
Wildcats, who made 12 of 23 3-point attempts and
dominated the boards, outrebounding Vanderbilt
41-22, leading to 20 second-chance points.

Darnell Dodson had 16 points in just his second
start of the season. Eric Bledsoe had 13 points and
seven rebounds while Patrick Patterson chipped
in 12 points.

Jermaine Beal led the Commodores with 19
points, but Vanderbilt couldn’t pull off its second
road upset of the week in a physical, whistle-
plagued game that featured 58 fouls and very little
flow. A.J. Qgilvy (12), Andre Walker (10), Jeffery
Taylor (10), and John Jenkins (10) also added
double figures for the Commodores.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Walker, f 4-5 00 22 167 310 2 40 0 3
Taylor, f 4-8 01 23 1412 410 3 51 12
Ogilvy, ¢ 2-4 0-0 812 134 3121 20 021
Beal, g 6-14 4-8 3-3 0-1-1 2191 20 137
Tinsley, g 36 02 22 0-1-1 4 83 10 124
Ezeli 0-2 00 0-2 044 3 00 00 018
Goulbourne  0-1 0-1 0-0 0-1-1 3 00 0 2 0 12
Smart 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
McClellan 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1-1 1. 00 00 0 1
Jenkins 25 1-3 56 000 11 1 10 0 21
Tchiengang 1-1 0-0 1-1 000 5 30 00 0 8
Team 0-1-1 1

Totals 22-46 5-15 23-31 3-19-22 30 7211 15 3 3200
Kentucky

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Cousins,f  6-10 0-0 9-13 8210 421 1 2 1 2 24
Patterson,f  4-7 3-4 1-1 2244 512 0 4 2 2 30
Miller, g 0-1 01 0-0 000 302 10 0 8
Dodson,g  5-10 4-8 2-2 347 216 0 0 0 0 18
Wall, g 4-12 25 34 1412 313 9 71 134
Harris 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1-1 1. 00 00 0 9
Stevenson 0-0 0-0 0-0 1223 0 00 0 0 0 11
Bledsoe 37 24 51 167 2133 10 333
Orton 0-2 00 1-2 0-1-1 5 10 21 0 7
Liggins 24 11 46 224 1 90 00 225
Harrellson 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 2 00 00 0 1
Team 0-2-2

Totals 24-5412-23 25-39 18-23-41 28 85 15 17 5 10 200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total

Vanderbilt 34 38 72

Kentucky 49 36 85

FG%: VU: 47.8, UK: 44.4; 3FG%: VU: 33.3, UK: 52.2;
FT%: VU: 74.2, UK: 64.1; Officials: Anthony Jordan, Doug Sirmons,
Mike Eades; Attendance: 24,339.

Game 21 ¢ Feb. 3, 2010
Mississippi State........cccoeueeee. 72
at Vanderbilt.......ooooeeveeeveeennn. 75

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

The Vanderbilt Commodores are really comfort-
able playing at home in Memorial Gym. Against
Mississippi State on Wednesday night, they almost
got too cozy.

Jermaine Beal scored 17 points, and No.

18 Vanderbilt held off the Bulldogs 75-72, the
Commodores’ 11th win in 12 games.

Vanderbilt (17-4, 6-1 Southeastern Conference)
bounced back after losing their first league
game last weekend at then-No. 1 Kentucky. The
Commodores had been on the road for four of the
first six games in SEC play, and they looked very
happy to be back home before a sold-out crowd
where they hadn't lost this season.

But this hasn't been an easy series for the
Commodores with Mississippi State having won
seven of the past 10.

The Bulldogs (16-6, 4-3) almost did it again, fight-
ing back from a 14-point deficit to get within 73-72
with 28.6 seconds left on a 3-pointer by Dee Bost
. Vanderbilt's John Jenkins made two free throws
with 6.8 seconds remaining, then Bost missed a 3
before Romero Osby of the Bulldogs missed two
free throws with 1 second left.

A.J. Ogilvy added 16 points for Vanderhilt,
while Jenkins had 12 and Brad Tinsley 11. The
Commodores are 6-1in SEC play for the first time
since 1992-93.

Mississippi State

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Augustus,f 6-12 0-2 3-6 314 315 0 20 121
Varnado,f 4-10 00 4-4 6814 412 0 3 9 0 34
Johnson,g 27 2-6 0-0 000 5 6 2 10 02
Bost, g 3-14 3-12 34 1412 3121 6 0 1 34
Stewart,g  5-14 2-8 1-1 2446 213 2 1 0 4 37
Osby 33 22 02 145 3 81 10 018
Benock 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 01 0M
Turner 1-8 04 45 2224 2 6 4 10 225
Team 5-0-5

Totals 24-68 9-34 15-22 20-20-40 22 72 10 1510 8 200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Walker, f 1-4 0-0 02 2224 4 24 10 123
Taylor, 1-7 0-0 56 077 1 72 40 129
Ogilvy, ¢ 613 00 45 527 4161 3 1 1 21
Beal, g 6-10 35 2-3 145 117 2 2 0 135
Tinsley, g 36 1-2 46 022 1113 21 229
Ezeli 23 00 12 167 1 50 21 117
Goulbourne  2-3 0-0 1-1 022 2 50 30 015
McClellan 0-1 01 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 2
Jenkins 4-8 23 22 000 012 0 00 0 23
Tchiengang  0-1 0-0 0-0 112 3 00 01 0 6
Team 3-1-4

Totals 25-56 6-11 19-27 13-27-40 17 7512 17 4 7200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Mississippi State 31 4 72
Vanderbilt 38 37 75

FG%: MSU: 35.3, VU: 44.6; 3FG%: MSU: 26.5, VU: 54.5;

FT%: MSU: 68.2, VU: 70.4; Officials: Doug Shows, Bert Smith, Gary
Maxwell; Attendance: 14.316.

Fact Book
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Game 22 ¢ Febh. 6, 2010
Vanderbilt......cooeeeveeveenen. 58
at Georgia.....ccooeeeeeeeveveeneeennnnn 12

Athens, Ga. (Stegeman Coliseum)

The Bulldogs, pressured into constant turnovers
most of the first 25 minutes, settled down and ral-
lied to beat No. 18 Vanderbilt 72-58.

Georgia (10-11, 2-6) appeared bound for its fourth
straight Southeastern Conference loss when it
trailed early in the second half. But the Bulldogs
recovered to shoot 53.2 percent for the game and
end a three-game losing streak.

Georgia won for the first time since beating then-
No. 8 Tennessee on Jan. 23. Trey Thompkins also
had 17 points as the Bulldogs gave Vanderbilt (17-
5, 6-2) its second loss in its last 13 games.

Jermaine Beal led Vanderbilt with 21 points.
Tinsley added 18, but the Commodores found too
little scoring support for the two guards.

Vanderhilt center A.J. Ogilvy had six points,
ending a streak of scoring in double figures in 12
straight games. He led the Commodores with nine
rebounds.

Beal and Tinsley made 9 of 13 shots from the field
in the first half, but their teammates were 1 for 18.
Vanderbilt made only 20 of 61 shots overall and
matched its season low for points.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Beal, g 7-6 49 34 011 1211 00 1 36
Tinsley, g 712 26 22 011 118 0 2 0 2 36
Ogilvy, ¢ 28 00 24 369 4 60 1 2 130
Walker, f 0-3 0-0 00 213 4 03 22 225
Taylor, f 26 00 47 336 2 80 30 425
Ezeli 1-3 00 0-0 202 120 10 110
Goulbourne  0-2 0-1 0-0 000 1 01 00 0 7
MecClellan 1-1 00 0-0 000 1 20 00 0 3
Jenkins 09 07 12 011 2 10 10 118
Tchiengang  0-1 0-0 0-0 022 0 00 10 010
Team 2-1-3

Totals 20-61 6-23 12-19 12-16-28 17 58 5 11 4 12200
Georgia

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Leslie, g 48 00 912 268 317 5 4 1 1 31
Ware, g 34 23 22 033 2102 10 12
McPhee,g 39 27 1-2 134 3 95 20 235
Thompkins, f 7-12 1-2 22 167 217 1 6 0 0 36
Jackson, f 1-1 00 0-1 011 3 20 22 113
Barnes 12 00 0-0 34 0 21 12 1N
Anyaorah 0-0 0-0 00 033 0 02 10 0 9
Williams 23 111 22 022 2 7 4 30 016
Zlovaric 0-1 0-0 00 000 0 00 00 0 3
Price 47 00 03 257 2 80 10 02
Team 3-1-4

Totals 25-47 6-13 16-24 12-31-43 17 7220 21 5 6200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total

Vanderbilt 26 32 58

Georgia 23 49 72

FG%: VU: 32.8, UGA: 53.2; 3FG%: VU: 26.1, UGA: 46.2;
FT%: VU: 63.2, UGA: 66.7; Officials: Mike Stuart, Antinio Petty, Tracy
Woodson ; Attendance: 8,131.

Game 23 ¢ Feb. 9, 2010
Tennessee ...eeceeceeceeceeennen 11
at Vanderbilt.............................90

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Vanderhilt coach Kevin Stallings didn’t know
when Jeffery Taylor would break out. He just felt it
would be soon.

The sophomore guard's timing couldn’t have
been better.

Taylor scored 16 of his career-high 26 points in
the first half, and Vanderbilt (No. 24 ESPN/USA
Today, No. 22 AP) never trailed in routing No. 12
Tennessee 90-71, grabbing sole possession of
second place in the Southeastern Conference'’s
Eastern Division, one loss behind Kentucky (No. 2
ESPN/USA Today, No. 3 AP).

The Commodores (18-5, 7-2) swept the season
series against their instate rival for the first time
since 2004-05 -- the season before coach Bruce
Pearl took over Tennessee. They did it with the
best shooting performance at the free-throw line
in Stallings’ 11 seasons at Vanderbilt, connecting
on 37 of 43.

Jermaine Beal scored 20 points and A.J. Ogilvy
had 11 for Vanderbilt, which didn’t miss reserve
John Jenkins. The freshman, who had been aver-
aging 10.4 points, was hospitalized with the flu
Monday and was so ill he needed five bags of fluid
intravenously.

Tennessee

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
Woolridge, f  2-5 0-2 1-2 112 4 51 01 1 22
Chism, ¢ 512 1-2 517 347 216 0 2 2 2 34
Maze, g 26 01 44 112 2 8 0 2 0 0 18
Prince, g 812 33 0-1 426 219 3 30 1 31
Hopson,g  4-14 15 1-2 112 210 0 2 0 2 26
McBee 0-1 01 01 000 3 00 20 119
Hall 1-1 00 0-0 123 4 21 20 012
Goins 49 1-3 24 011 311 5 00 12
Pearl 0-2 0-0 00 011 4 00 00 0 13
Bone 0-2 0-0 00 011 0 01 00 0 3
Williams 0-1 00 00 101 ' 2 00 00 0 2
Team 3-25 1 1

Totals 26-65 6-17 13-21 15-16-31 29 71 11 14 3 8200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 24 00 44 19 3 81 3 2 0 31
Taylor, f 711 001212 257 426 3 20 127
Ogilvy, ¢ 3-8 00 57 336 311 1 31 122
Beal, g 510 3-6 7-8 022 120 3 10 4 31
Tinsley, g 1-4 03 66 044 1 84 30 033
Ezeli 2 00 34 213 450 11 0 9
Goulbourne  3-6 1-3 0-1 2224 0 71 01 018
Meriwether  0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Smart 0-0 0-0 00 000 0 00 00 0 2
Noll 0-0 0-0 00 000 0 00 00 0 1
MecClellan 12 12 00 011 1 30 00 0 9
Tchiengang  1-3 0-1 0-1 224 2 20 10 015
Duffy 0-1 00 00 000 0 00 00 0 1
Team 0-0-0 1

Totals 24-51 5-15 37-43 12-28-40 19 90 13 15 5 6200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total

Tennessee 27 44 n

Vanderbilt 44 46 90

FG%: UT: 40.0, VU: 47.1; 3FG%: UT: 35.3, VU: 33.3;
FT%: UT: 61.9, VU: 86.0; Officials: Doug Sirmons, Rick Crawford, Rick
Hartzell; Attendance: 14,316.
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Game 24 ¢ Feb. 13, 2010
at Vanderbilt.......coovevereennn 77

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Missing two players and playing for the first time
since beating its instate rival, Vanderbilt was in
position for a letdown.

Lance Goulbourne wouldn't let that happen.

The reserve forward scored a career-high
18 points -- 11 in the second half -- to lead the
Commodores (No. 24 ESPN/USA Today, No. 22 AP)
to a 77-69 victory over LSU.

Vanderbilt (19-5, 7-2 Southeastern Conference)
was without starting forward Andre Walker
(shoulder) and reserve guard John Jenkins, who
missed his second straight game due to the stom-
ach flu.

Goulbourne, who averages just 13 minutes a
game, shouldered most of the load Saturday, play-
ing 26 minutes. He was big on the glass with nine
rebounds and clutch at the free throw line, where
he was 7 of 9.

After LSU’s Tasmin Mitchell scored inside, A.J.
Ogilvy hit two more free throws and Jermaine
Beal tacked on a three-point play for a 68-61 lead
with 2:06 left.

Beal scored 17 points, Jeffery Taylor added 15
and Ogilvy had 12 for Vanderbilt.

Mitchell scored 18 of his 20 points in the second
half, Bo Spencer added 18, Storm Warren had 12
and Dennis Harris scored 10 for LSU, which hasn't
won a league game in the regular season since
Feb. 28, 2009, at Kentucky.

LSU

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Mitchell, f ~ 7-12 1-2 56 336 2202 21 0 28
Green, f 35 00 00 246 5 6 1 10 030
Warren, f 57 00 22 145 512 0 0 0 1 20
Bass, g 1-7 02 00 123 2 25 30 135
Spencer,g  5-15 4-11  4-4 145 118 0 2 0 0 38
Dotson 01 00 12 011 2 1001 0 6
Ludwig 02 00 00 000 1 00 O0O0 0 4
Harris 46 00 22 213 510 0 0 0 1 16
Kinsley 0-2 01 00 101 4 03 00 023
Team 1-0-1 3

Totals 25-57 5-16 14-16 12-19-31 27 6911 11 2 3200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Tchiengang,f 1-2 1-1  3-4 2224 2 6 0 20 121
Taylor, f 411 01 7-11 505 515 2 2 0 2 3
Ogilvy, ¢ 2-5 0-0 811 022 2120 2 3 0 26
Beal, g 5-8 36 45 044 117 3 20 0 38
Tinsley, g 28 16 00 022 1 55 01 138
Ezeli 00 00 12 000 2 10 0 3 0 12
Goulbourne 59 1-3 79 549 118 0 1 1 126
MecClellan 12 00 11 011 3 30 10 0 8
Team 0-2-2

Totals 20-45 6-17 31-43 12-17-29 17 7710 10 8 5200
Score by Periods 1st  2nd Total

LSU 29 40 69

Vanderbilt 28 49 n

FG%: LSU: 43.9, VU: 44.4; 3FG%: LSU: 31.3, VU: 35.3;
FT%: LSU: 87.5, VU: 72.1; Officials: Rick Hartzell, Bert Smith, Patrick
Evans; Attendance: 14,316.
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Game 25 ¢ Feb. 18, 2010
Vanderbilt......ocooveeeeeeeeeeeeee. 82

at 0le MiSS...ocoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeee 78
Oxford, Miss. (Tad Smith Coliseum)

A.J. Ogilvy scored 27 points and made all eight
free throws attempts in the final 4 minutes to
lead No. 17 Vanderbilt to an 82-78 victory over
Mississippi.

The Commodores (20-5, 9-2 Southeastern
Conference) did it their way, grinding down the
Rebels (17-8, 5-6) late with a relentless inside
game that led to 34 free throw attempts -- three
above their average in league play. Vanderbilt hit
19 of 22 free throws over the final 6:07 for its third
straight win and 14th in 16 games.

Ogilvy was 8 of 10 from the field and 11 of 13 from
the free throw line, while Jeffery Taylor added 19
points. Jermaine Beal hit 9 of 10 free throws to fin-
ish with 14 points.

Chris Warren led Mississippi with 23 points, but
like many of the Rebels he spent much of the sec-
ond half in foul trouble and was never a consistent
threat.

Ole Miss opened the game with a flurry, scoring
16 points in the first 3:52 to take its biggest lead,
16-5. The Rebels were 5 of 6 from the field and
4 of 4 from 3-point range in that span. After that,
though, they went cold, missing 18 of their next 22
shots and scoring just 12 more points in the half.

The Commodores hit 6 of 6 free throws during
an 18-8 run in which the Rebels missed 4 of 5
attempts from the line. Murphy Holloway missed
the first shot of a 1-and-1 -- his third failure to
convert the bonus -- and Reginald Buckner missed
two attempts as Vanderbilt made its move.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 1-3 0-0 0-0 101 ' 5 20 10 0 7
Taylor, f 811 0-0 3-5 156 219 4 2 1 0 30
Ogilvy, ¢ 8-10 0-0 11-13 268 4270 30 133
Beal, g 29 14 9-10 0-1-1 114 2 30 136
Tinsley, g 3-8 25 00 145 1 87 30 0 24
Ezeli 1-3 00 22 325 1 40 11 0 7
Goulbourne  0-1 0-1 0-0 011 4 00 00 112
McClellan 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 1 00 00 0 4
Jenkins 37 13 12 011 0 80 00 0 23
Tchiengang  0-3 0-0 0-2 246 3 02 10 0 24
Team 1-1-2

Totals 26-55 4-13 26-34 11-25-36 22 82 15 14 2 3200
Ole Miss

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp atob s m
Henry, f 1-6 0-2 0-0 0-1-1 3 22 10 215
Cranston, f 1-1 00 22 0-1-1 5 40 00 121
Warren,g  7-13 59 4-4 022 423 2 00 0 32
Polynice,g 4-12 0-0 4-8 13-4 412 7 20 135
White, g 6-11 2-5 0-0 1-0-1 214 2 10 0 28
Buckner 2-2 0-0 0-2 13-4 4 40 10 113
Gaskins 0-1 01 00 011 1 00 30 0 8
Holloway 69 00 02 2810 4120 20 3 30
Graham 37 11 0-0 2224 0 7 3 1.0 118
Team 3-4-7

Totals 30-62 8-18 10-18 10-25-35 27 78 16 11 0 9 200

Score by Periods 1st  2nd Total
Vanderbilt 30 52 82
Ole Miss 28 50 78

FG%: VU: 47.3, UM: 48.4; 3FG%: VU: 30.8, UM: 44.4;
FT%: VU: 75.5, UM: 55.6; Officials: Mike Stuart, Rick Crawford, Mark
Whitehead; Attendance: 6,651.

Game 26 * Feb. 20, 2010
Kentucky...ooooveeeevvcccsesee, 58
at Vanderbilt........ccooevvevveeenne. 56

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

John Wall sank a pair of free throws with 20 sec-
onds left and had a big blocked shot to send No. 2
Kentucky to a 58-56 win over No. 17 Vanderbilt.

Kentucky (26-1, 11-1 SEC), which beat Vanderbilt
85-72 on Jan. 30, grabbed a two-game lead
over Vanderbilt in the SEC East and dealt the
Commodores (20-6, 9-3) their first home loss this
season. It was the first time the Wildcats swept
the regular season series since 2005.

Wall's free throws gave the Wildcats a 57-53
lead, but John Jenkins answered with a 3-pointer
to pull Vanderbilt within a point.

Kentucky's Eric Bledsoe missed a pair of free
throws, but Wall responded by blocking a 3-point-
er by Jenkins on the other end and grabbing the
ball.

He made one of two free throws for a two-
point lead with 2.5 seconds to play, and the
Commodores had one more chance.

A.J. Ogilvy caught a long in-bounds pass by
Darshawn McClellan, but his runner in the lane
bounced off the rim at the buzzer.

Cousins led Kentucky with 19 points and Patrick
Patterson chipped in 13.

Taylor scored 17 points for Vanderbilt, which was
a woeful 2 for 20 from 3-point range.

Vanderbilt, the SEC’s most prolific free-throw
shooting team, used free throws to keep up with
the Wildcats, and a pair by Taylor with 6:08 to go
gave the Commodores a 49-45 lead, their largest
of the game.

Kentucky

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Cousins,f ~ 6-11 0-0 7-9 325 419 1 51 326
Patterson,f 6-12 1-3 0-0 4913 113 2 10 1 39
Miller, g 1-4 12 00 000 3 31 21 114
Wall, g 3-11 1-4 6-10 145 213 1 2 1 1 38
Bledsoe,g  2-8 0-2 4-8 022 3 83 30 033
Dodson 0-2 02 0-0 011 1. 00 00 0 8
Stevenson 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 1 00 00 0 3
Orton 0-1 0-0 03 011 2 00 01 113
Liggins 1-4 03 0-0 022 3 21 11 027
Team 2-5-7

Totals 19-53 3-16 17-30 10-26-36 20 58 9 14 5 7200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 3-4 0-1 0-0 268 2 6 1 10 0 24
Taylor, f 4-10 0-0 9-12 044 317 1 41 129
Ogilvy, ¢ 3-8 00 35 134 4 91 21 227
Beal, g 29 05 22 011 4 6 2 20 0 36
Tinsley, g 1-7 04 0-0 066 1 2 2 10 126
Ezeli 1-1 0-0 0-0 134 5 20 20 0 7
Goulbourne  0-4 0-2 2-2 000 2 20 00 013
McClellan 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0-0 0 00 00 00+
Jenkins 28 16 00 022 1 50 01 019
Tchiengang 25 1-2 2-4 358 5 70 30 019
Team 3-0-3

Totals 18-56 2-20 18-25 10-30-40 27 56 7 15 3 4200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Kentucky 27 31 58
Vanderbilt 25 31 56

FG%: UK: 35.8, VU: 32.1; 3FG%: UK: 18.8, VU: 10.0;
FT%: UK: 56.7, VU: 72.0; Officials: Anthony Jordan, Mark Whitehead,
Pat Adams; Attendance: 14,316.

Game 27 ¢ Feb. 25, 2010
Georgia..veeeereereecereeeeenens 94
at Vanderbilt.......ooooeevveeveeeeenn. 96

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

Trailing Georgia by five points with 33 seconds
left in regulation, things were looking grim for No.
16 Vanderbilt.

Yet worried wasn't the word A.J. Ogilvy used to
describe how the Commodores were feeling in the
final moments.

“I dont know if worry is the right word, a bit
concerned,” Ogilvy said. “But we were confident,
very confident. We knew if we had a shot to tie
the game, we would be able to tie it.”

Ogilvy got that chance and his tip-in with 15 sec-
onds left tied the game at 77. Jermaine Beal then
scored six of his career-high 28 points in overtime
as Vanderbilt beat the Bulldogs 96-94 on Thursday
night.

The Commodores (21-6, 10-3 Southeastern
Conference) took a six-point lead in overtime
with 28 seconds to go. Georgia (12-14, 4-9) had a
chance to tie at the end, but Travis Leslie’s toss of
Chris Barnes' intentionally missed free throw fell
short as the buzzer sounded.

Ogilvy had 17 points on 11-of-14 free throw
shooting and hauled down 10 rebounds for
Vanderbilt, which was playing for the first time
since its 58-56 home loss to No. 2 Kentucky.

Andre Walker had 17 points and John Jenkins
scored 14 for the Commodores, while Jeffery
Taylor added 11.

Georgia

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Barnes, f 2-3 00 24 178 4 6 0 0 2 0 20
Thompkins, f 9-16 1-3  2-2 077 321 2 21 0 34
Leslie, g 6-14 1-1 912 6410 322 5 3 1 2 41
Ware, g 6-14 47 0-2 1-0-1 316 8 0 0 240-
McPhee,g 4-10 4-9 2-2 1-23 314 1 40 04
Anyaorah 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 2
Williams 0-1 0-0 0-0 000 1 00 10 1 7
Jackson 1-3 00 1-2 202 4 30 02 016
Zlovaric 0-1 01 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 4
Price 59 00 22 314 512 0 01 020
Team 3-2-5 1

Totals 33-7110-21 18-26 17-23-40 26 94 16 11 5 225
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 57 11 66 4-26 417 3 3 3 1 38
Taylor, f 3-11 01 56 1-56 511 0 2 0 0 32
Ogilvy, ¢ 3-10 0-011-14 5510 317 1 2 1 2 30
Beal, g 9-19 3-8 77 000 3287 00 139
Tinsley, g 1-2 1-1 00 022 2 31 10 026
Ezeli 22 00 0-0 156 1 41 01 015
Goulbourne  0-1 0-1 0-0 000 3 0000 0 7
McClellan 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 0+
Jenkins 4-7 23 44 000 014 2 00 0 31
Tchiengang  0-1 0-0 2-2 022 1 20 10 0 7
Team 1-2-3

Totals 27-60 7-15 35-39 12-23-35 22 9615 9 5 4225

Score by Periods  1st 2nd 0T  Total
Georgia 31 46 17 94
Vanderbilt 36 4 19 96

FG%: UGA: 46.5, VU: 45.0; 3FG%: UGA: 47.6, VU: 46.7;

FT%: UGA: 69.2, VU: 89.7; Officials: Rick Crawford, J.B Caldwell,
Jamie Luckie; Attendance: 14,316.

Fact Book
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Game 28 ¢ Febh. 27, 2010
Vanderbilt.......ccoeeeeeveeeeeeen..89

at Arkansas.......ceeeveveeveiennnn 12
Fayetteville, Ark. (Bud Walton Arena)

Vanderbilt coach Kevin Stallings had never won
in Bud Walton Arena before the 16th-ranked
Commodores beat Arkansas 89-72.

He had brought teams to Fayetteville five times
with the same result, giving extra meaning to
Vanderbhilt's second win in Fayetteville in school
history. Stallings even got a high-five during his
post-game news conference from Jeffery Taylor,
who led Vandy with 18 points.

Taylor led a balanced offense that helped the
Commodores (22-6, 11-3 SEC) move within one
game of first-place Kentucky in the Eastern
Division. A.J. Ogilvy scored 14 points, John
Jenkins and Brad Tinsley each had 13, and
Darshawn McClellan added 11.

Vanderbilt scored the first six points of
Saturday's contest -- the Razorbacks committed
turnovers on their first three possessions -- and
led from start to finish.

The Commodores shot 53.3 percent from the
field, including 65.4 in the first half, and led 45-35
at halftime. Vanderbilt also hit 20 of 23 free throws.
The Commodores made 13 of their first 20 shot
attempts overall.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, 33 00 00 202 3 6 0 1 0 0 M
Taylor, 6-10 0-0 6-6 235 018 2 10 0 28
Ogilvy, ¢ 57 0-0 45 066 414 1 3 2 0 14
Beal, g 3-11 02 00 000 1 6 4 20 127
Jenkins, g 5-8 3-5 0-0 123 013 1 00 1 26
Tinsley 2-4 1-2 88 066 113 4 20 0 22
Ezeli 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1-1 4 20 01 0 8
Goulbourne  0-2 0-1 0-0 000 1T 01 12 013
Meriwether  0-1 0-1 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Smart 0-2 02 0-0 0-1-1 0 00 00 1 4
Noll 0-0 00 22 0-1-1 1. 20 00 0 1
McClellan 57 1-2 0-0 123 1112 21 02
Tchiengang  2-4 0-1 0-2 055 3 41 10 024
Duffy 0-0 00 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Team 3-3-6

Totals 32-60 5-16 20-23 9-30-39 19 8916 13 6 3200
Arkansas

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-d-t pf tp ato b s m
Johnson, f 0-0 0-0 0-0 033 2 00 00 0 17
Powell, f  12-21 1-2 25 639 427 2 22 13
Fortson, g 315 1-4 12 224 2 88 50 0 34
Britt, g 16 0-2 00 202 1 22 01 018
Clarke, g 5-14 4-12  0-0 0-1-1 1141 11 03
Washington 3-8 0-0 59 5813 31 1 10 1 22
Farmer 1-4 01 1-2 202 4 31 00 015
Bryant 0-0 00 0-0 0-1-1 2 01 00 010
Welsh 2-4 00 0-2 000 0 40 20 112
Nobles 1-2 1-2 00 0-1-1 3 31 20 110
Team 3-0-3

Totals 28-74 7-23 9-20 20-19-39 22 7217 13 4 4200
Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Vanderbilt 45 44 89
Arkansas 35 37 72

FG%: VU: 53.3, UA: 37.8; 3FG%: VU: 31.3, UA: 30.4;
FT%: VU: 87.0, UA: 45.0; Officials: Tom Eades, Patrick Evans, Lee
Cassell; Attendance: 14,146.

Game 29 * March 2, 2010
Vanderbilt......cooeeveveene...64
at Florida......... vverererennnnn00

Gainesville, Fla. (0'Connell Center)

John Jenkins scored 18 points, A.J. Ogilvy added
16 and Vanderbilt (No. 19 ESPN/USA Today, No. 13
AP) beat the Gators 64-60 on Tuesday night, deliv-
ering a blow to their NCAA chances.

Jermaine Beal chipped in 13 points for the
Commodores, including two free throws that
sealed the victory with 6.2 seconds remaining.

Vanderbilt (23-6, 12-3 Southeastern Conference)
swept the season series for the first time since
1997 and stayed in the hunt for the league’s regu-
lar-season title.

The most significant difference came at the
3-point line, where the Commodores hit 10-of-20
and Florida was just 2-of-13.

Jenkins did most of the damage, hitting 6-of-9
from behind the arc.

“He made some difficult shots,” coach Kevin
Stallings said. “He made some shots with hands
in his face. He is a great shooter. He was in a
little bit of a zone tonight. ... We were just trying
to move them around to see if we could have the
defense lose sight of him.”

Florida, down 12 points early, turned the game
around with a 16-2 run midway through the
second half. The Gators were up 53-48 with 9:24
remaining.

But then Jenkins took over. He hit a 3 from the
corner -- Vandy's eighth of the game -- and then
made another one about a minute later to tie it at
55.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, 37 12 041 35 1 72 21 027
Taylor, f 2-6 00 0-0 000 3 42 20 22
Ogilvy, ¢ 7-12 0-0 23 268 316 1 2 1 430
Beal, g 412 36 2-2 033 1136 40 0 37
Jenkins,g  6-12 6-9 0-0 033 2180 01 231
Tinsley 0-3 0-3 0-0 0-1-1 1. 01 00 0 18
Ezeli 0-2 00 0-0 0-1-1 1. 00 10 0 8
McClellan 0-0 00 0-0 0-1-1 1. 01 10 0 9
Tchiengang  2-2 0-0 2-2 1-34 3 6 0 10 0 14
Team 6-1-7

Totals 24-5610-20 6-8 12-24-36 16 64 13 13 3 8200
Florida

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a o-dt pf tp ato b s m
Tyus, f 47 00 1-2 2719 1. 90 11 0 24
Parsons, f 1-4 02 1-2 022 3 31 10 23
Macklin,c ~ 9-17 0-0 3-6 639 221 0 01 2 31
Boyntong  2-15 1-6 2-2 303 0 7 4 32 034
Walker, g 1-9 03 34 134 1 55 20 2 34
Shipman 2-3 1-2 00 -1 1 50 00 0 6
Werner 36 00 22 235 0 81 21 22
Murphy 1-2 0-0 0-0 101 2 21 00 0 9
Team 4-4-8

Totals 23-63 2-13 12-18 20-22-42 10 6012 9 5 8200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Vanderbilt 38 26 64
Florida 35 25 60

FG%: VU: 42.9, UF: 36.5; 3FG%: VU: 50.0, UF: 15.4;
FT%: VU: 87.0, UF: 66.7; Officials: Doug Sirmons, Ed Corbett, Mike
Roberts; Attendance: 11,607.
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Game 30 » March 6, 2010
South Carolina......cceceecveeven 17
at Vanderbilt ...cccovveveeveennn 713

Nashville, Tenn. (Memorial Gym)

South Carolina coach Darrin Horn drew the play
up for his senior in the huddle, and Devan Downey
executed.

To perfection.

Downey came off a ball screen and hit a
3-pointer with 1:48 left to break a 69-all tie, and
South Carolina upset Vanderbilt (No. 19 ESPN/
USA Today, No. 13 AP) 77-73 in its regular season
finale.

Downey had just four points in the first half, but
the league’s top scorer finished with 26 in rallying
the Gamecocks. The senior said his teammates
agreed to keep fighting.

Vanderbilt (23-7, 12-4) already had the No. 2 seed
in the East locked up before blowing a 10-point
lead by going cold from the floor for 9:20. The
Commodores rallied and tied it for the ninth time at
69 on Jermaine Beal’s 3-pointer.

Downey answered with his sixth 3, Beal missed
his 3-pointer and also missed a layup on the next
trip down the floor. South Carolina hit 2 of 4 free
throws, and Downey avoided being fouled in the
final seconds by passing upcourt where Stephen
Spinella dunked to seal the victory.

Sam Muldrow added 20 points and nine
rebounds for South Carolina.

Beal finished with 21 for Vandy in the senior’s
final home game, A.J. Ogilvy had 15 and Jeff
Taylor 13. Beal finished as the winningest four-
year player in Vanderbilt history with 90 wins.

South Carolina

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Jackson, f 45 0-0 041 347 4 82 10 132
Jefferson, f  1-4 0-0 1-2 123 4 3 0 11 0 23
Muldrow, f  8-12 0-0 4-6 459 4201 3 2 236
Downey, g 10-21 4-6 2-2 0-1-1 22 2 40 239
Raley-Ross, g 2-8 0-4 3-4 033 2 72 10 236
Spinella 2-3 01 0-0 1412 1 40 10 0 9
Galloway 1-4 1-4 6-8 044 4 91 20 1 24
Steed 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 1 00 10 0 1
Team 1-3-4 1

Totals 28-57 5-15 16-23 10-23-33 23 77 8 14 3 8200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta o-dt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 0-0 0-0 0-0 033 3 05 40 1 24
Taylor, f 4-9 0-0 56 123 113 1 3 0 1 34
Ogilvy, ¢ 5-8 0-0 56 167 415 1 01 0 21
Beal, g 5-13 3-8 8-10 088 2212 20 138
Jenkins, g 37 36 00 011 0 91 10 13
Tinsley 16 02 0-0 000 0 21 00 0 14
Ezeli 0-0 0-0 23 000 020 11 11N
McClellan 1-3 0-1 11 000 3 30 10 110
Tchiengang  2-3 0-0 4-4 202 4 80 40 018
Team 2-2-4

Totals 21-49 6-17 25-30 6-22-28 17 7311 16 2 6 200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
South Carolina 27 50 11
Vanderbilt 35 38 73

FG%: SC: 49.1, VU: 42.9; 3FG%: SC: 33.3, VU: 35.3;
FT%: SC: 69.6, VU: 83.3; Officials: Tony Greene, Ron Groover, Patrick
Evans; Attendance: 14, 316.



2009-10 RECAPS

Game 31 * March 12, 2010
(=10 o T 66
vs. Vanderbilt.....ccooovveveevennne. 78

Nashville, Tenn. (Bridgestone Arena)

John Jenkins scored 22 of his career-high 25
points in the second half, and Vanderbilt (No. 23
ESPN/USA Today, No. 20 AP) held off Georgia
78-66 in the Southeastern Conference tournament
quarterfinals.

The Commodores (24-7) came in with only their
third first-round bye since the SEC went to divi-
sional play in 1992 as the East's No. 2 seed, and
they managed to reach the semifinals for the first
time since 2004 and just the second time in coach
Kevin Stallings’ 11 seasons.

Jenkins hit 5 of 8 from 3-point range. Jermaine
Beal also had 16 points and A.J. Ogilvy had 10
points.

Georgia (14-17) couldn’t recreate the magic of
2008 with four wins in four days. Travis Leslie had
a career-high 34 points, and Trey Thompkins had
13, all in the second half.

Vanderbilt had lost the last two times after a
first-round bye in this tournament. Georgia

looked ready to make it three after beating the
Commodores in Athens 72-58 on Feb. 6 and losing
on the final possession 96-94 in overtime a couple
miles away from the Bridgestone Arena on Feb.
25.

These teams looked ready to go to overtime
for a second straight game in this series as they
swapped the lead back and forth in the opening
minutes. Beal’s jumper put Vanderbilt ahead 10-9
with 15:16 left, and the Commodores never trailed
again.

Georgia

Name fg-a 3-a fta odt pftp ato b s m
Leslie, f 12-23 1-2 9-10 516 134 1 20 4 37
Thompkins, f 6-15 0-2 1-2 145 413 5 1 2 0 32
Price, f 01 00 00 033 3 01 22 22
Ware, g 15 15 00 055 3 35 00 135
McPhee,g 17 1-5 0-0 134 1 32 30 030
Barnes 22 00 12 022 2 5000 011
Anyaorah 03 02 12 011 0 11 00 113
Williams <1 00 13 000 0 30 00 0 5
Jackson 1-2 00 22 213 2 40 11 015
Team 2-1-3

Totals 24-59 3-16 15-21 11-21-32 16 66 15 9 8 200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a fta odt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 310 00 01 5510 2 6 4 2 3 227
Ogilvy, ¢ 48 0-0 22 257 510 1 3 1 025
Beal, g 611 25 22 055 016 6 2 0 1 35
Jenkins,g 7-10 58 66 033 0252 0 0 0 32
Taylor, g 29 00 00 336 3 40 10 02
Tinsley 12 01 00 000 1 21 10 012
Ezeli 04 00 12 022 1 10 10 1 9
Goulbourne  2-3 1-1  0-1 022 2 50 11 02
Tchiengang  3-6 1-3 22 112 3 9 0 10 0 20
Team 5-1-6 1

Totals 28-63 9-18 13-16 16-27-43 18 78 14 12 5 4200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Georgia 27 39 66
Vanderbilt 35 43 78

FG%: UGA: 40.7, VU: 40.7; 3FG%: UGA: 18.8, VU: 50.0;
FT%: UGA: 71.4, VU: 81.3; Officials: Tony Greene, Anthony Jordan,
Ron Groover; Attendance: 16,614.

Game 32 e March 13, 2010
Vanderbilt ..o 52
vs. Mississippi State............... 62

Nashville, Tenn. (Bridgestone Arena)

Barry Stewart and Dee Bost each scored 14
points to lead Mississippi State to a 62-52 win over
Vanderbilt (No. 23 ESPN/USA Today, No. 20 AP) in
the SEC semifinals at Bridgestone Arena.

Phil Turner and Jarvis Varnado also added 11 for
the Bulldogs, who won four straight games in the
2009 tournament for their first title in seven years.
They received a first-round bye this time after shar-
ing the SEC West Division crown with Mississippi, a
team they beat twice this season.

Jermaine Beal scored 11 for Vanderhbilt (24-8),
which was hoping to reach the SEC tournament
championship game for only the second time. The
Commodores made the final and won in 1951 and
have lost two other times in the semifinals since the
league split into divisions in 1992.

With a 33-29 lead just after halftime, Mississippi
State went on an 11-0 run. Kodi Augustus blocked
a shot by Vanderbilt's Jeffery Taylor, and Bost made
a fast-break layup to give the Bulldogs a 44-29 lead
with 17:13 left.

Vanderbilt started to show signs of life when a
three-point play by Taylor and a 3 by Brad Tinsley
launched a 10-0 run. After a pair of free throws by
Varnado, Tinsley sank another 3 to cut Mississippi
State’s lead to 51-48 with 5:37 left. The Bulldogs
clamped down on defense and answered with a 9-1
run to seal the win.

Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 27 00 23 123 5 6 0 01 026
Ogilvy, ¢ 0-4 00 24 044 3 23 30 021
Beal, g 4-10 25 1-2 000 111 2 10 028
Jenkins, g 36 1-1 03 055 2 72 20 132
Taylor, g 2-8 00 55 268 3 91 00 035
Tinsley 35 34 00 000 1 93 00 02
Ezeli 4-7 00 0-0 336 2 80 22 019
Goulbourne  0-1 0-1 0-0 022 1 00 00 0 8
McClellan 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Tchiengang  0-4 0-1 0-0 123 3 00 3 0 210
Team 2-4-6

Totals 18-52 6-12 10-17 9-28-37 21 5211 11 3 3200
Mississippi State

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
Augustus,f  2-8 0-2 0-1 044 2 40 12 12
Varnado, f 3-5 0-0 5-10 369 31 0 16 032
Johnson,g  3-6 0-2 0-0 0111 2 61 10 02
Bost, g 4-12 2-6 1-1 0-3-3 011 2 3 0 0 36
Stewart,g  4-13 16 56 1-78 414 2 10 1 38
Oshy 23 1-1 00 112 1 50 00 0 14
Benock 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 1 00 00 0 7
Turner 4-9 25 12 325 1112 10 021
Riek 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 0 00 00 0 1
Team 1-4-5 1

Totals 22-56 6-22 12-20 9-28-37 14 62 7 9 8 2200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Vanderbilt 27 25 52
Mississippi State 33 29 62

FG%: VU: 34.6, MSU: 39.3; 3FG%: VU: 50.0, MSU: 27.3;
FT%: VU: 58.8, MSU: 60.0; Officials: Mike Stuart, Doug Shows, Mike
Nance; Attendance: 20,207.

Game 33 » March 18, 2010
Murray State........ccoveeerrererrnnee 66

vs. Vanderbilt......ccooveeeennee. 65
San Jose, Calif. (HP Pavilion)

Danero Thomas hit a 15-footer as the buzzer
sounded and 13th-seeded Murray State stunned
No. 4 seed Vanderbilt 66-65 on Thursday in an
NCAA tournament opener in the West Regional.

Jermaine Beal made two free throws with 12.7
seconds left to give Vandy the lead. B.J. Jenkins
missed a rushed 3-pointer on the other end, but the
ball went out of bounds off a Vanderbilt player with
4.2 seconds left to give Murray State the final shot.

When it went down, Murray State’s players
sprinted to the other end of the floor and fell into
a celebratory pile beneath the basket. Vandy star
A.J. Ogilvy slumped to the floor in defeat, while his
teammates crouched near their bench in utter dis-
belief.

Vandy knew it could happen. The Commodores
have been in this tough position before.

Vanderbilt used a 7-0 burst to build a 60-56 lead
with 3:46 left this time, getting five straight points
from John Jenkins. Isaiah Canaan and B.J. Jenkins
then hit consecutive 3s for Murray State to regain
the lead.

Vandy's Festus Ezeli missed a pair of free throws
off the front of the rim with 2:28 remaining -- and
the misses proved costly.

No Vanderbilt player reached double digits until
Beal had 10 points with 17:21 left. He didn't score
again until making the late free throws, finishing
with 12. John Jenkins scored 13 and Ogilvy had 12
points and six rebounds.

Murray State

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
Thomas,f ~ 5-12 1-3  0-1 156 1111 23 329
Aska, f 37 0-0 0-0 011 4 6 0 20 019
Easley, ¢ 1-5 00 0-0 123 5 20 00 0 13
Miles, g 59 24 55 066 117 1 10 0 33
Jenkins, g 6-14 2-5 0-0 13-4 2145 20 0 34
Daniel 1-3 00 3-8 516 1 51 00 015
Canaan 36 23 0-0 011 2 81 10 018
Poole 0-1 0-0 0-0 011 0 02 00 0 5
MecClain 2 00 13 415 3 31 01 0 24
Long 0-1 0-0 0-0 101 1. 01 10 1 6
Fotso 0-0 0-0 0-0 000 1 00 00 0 4
Team 2-3-5 2

Totals 25-60 7-15 9-17 15-24-39 21 66 13 11 4 4200
Vanderbilt

Name fg-a 3-a ft-a odt pftp ato b s m
Walker, f 29 00 22 213 2 66 00 2 32
Taylor, f 37 0-0 37 156 4 92 10 0 21
Ogilvy, ¢ 47 0-0 4-6 246 3120 21 02
Beal, g 35 24 44 011 212 2 32 139
Jenkins,g  5-10 2-3 1-2 044 2132 00 136
Tinsley 24 01 22 011 0 6 1 00 017
Ezeli 22 00 02 13-4 2 41 31 019
Goulbourne  1-5 0-3 1-2 000 0 3100 010
McClellan 0-1 01 0-0 000 0 00 10 0 2
Tchiengang 0-0 0-0 0-2 123 2 00 00 0 4

Team 3-2-5
Totals 22-50 4-12 17-29 10-23-33 17 6515 10 4 4200

Score by Periods  1st 2nd Total
Murray State 36 30 66
Vanderbilt 32 33 65

FG%: MSU: 41.7, VU: 44.0; 3FG%: MSU: 46.7, VU: 33.3;

FT%: MSU: 52.9, VU: 58.6; Officials: Patrick E. Driscoll, William
McCarthy, Michael C. Irving; Attendance: 12,712.

Fact Book



2009-10 SEC STANDINGS

Eastern Division

SEC Pct. Home Away Div. | ALL Pct. Home Away Neutral Last12 Streak Postseason
Kentucky #* 14-2 .875 8-0 6-2 8-2 35-3 921 18-0 7-2 10-1 10-2 L1 NCAA Elite 8
Vanderbilt 12-4 .750 6-2 6-2 6-4 24-9 121 14-2 7-3 3-4 7-5 L2 NCAA 1st Round
Tennessee 11-5 .688 7-1 4-4 5-5 28-9 157 15-1 5-5 8-3 9-3 L1 NCAA Elite 8
Florida 9-7 .563 6-2 3-5 3-7 21-13 618 13-4 5-5 3-4 5-7 L2 NCAA 1st Round
South Carolina 6-10 375 4-4 2-6 4-6 15-16 484 11-5 2-9 2-2 4-8 L1 -
Georgia 5-11 313 5-3 0-8 4-6 14-17 452 12-4 0-11 2-2 5-7 L1 -
A - SEC Champion; # - SEC East Champion; * - SEC Tournament Champion
Western Division

SEC Pct. Home Away Div. | ALL Pct. Home Away Neutral Last12 Streak Postseason
Mississippi State% 9-7 .563 6-2 3-5 7-3 24-12 .667 13-4 5-6 6-2 7-5 L1 NIT Second Round
0Ole Miss% 9-7 .563 4-4 5-3 7-3 24-11 .686 15-4 6-4 3-3 7-5 L1 NIT Semifinals
Arkansas 7-9 438 5-3 2-6 5-5 14-18 438 12-9 2-1 0-2 5-7 L6
Alabama 6-10 375 4-4 2-6 5-5 17-15 531 11-6 3-6 3-3 4-8 L1
Auburn 6-10 375 5-3 1-7 5-5 15-17 469 12-5 2-9 1-3 5-7 L2
LSU 2-14 125 2-6 0-8 1-9 11-20 .355 11-7 0-9 0-4 2-10 L1

% - SEC West co-Champion

NCAA Tournament Results
First Round

West Region  Oklahoma City, Okla.

18 (Thursday) (7) BYU 99, (10) Florida 92 20t [CBS]
West Region ¢ San Jose, Calif.

18 (Thursday) (13) Murray State 66, (4) Vanderbilt 65
[CBS]

East Region » New Orleans, La.

18 (Thursday) (1) Kentucky 100, (16) ETSU 71 [CBS]
Midwest Region ¢ Providence, R.I.

18 (Thursday) (6) Tennessee 62, (11) San Diego St 59
[CBS]

Second Round

East Region » New Orleans, La.

20 (Saturday) (1) Kentucky 90, (9) Wake Forest 60 [CBS]
Midwest Region ® Providence, R.I.

20 (Saturday) (6) Tennessee 83, (14) Ohio 68 [CBS]
Regional Semifinals

East Region ® Syracuse, N.Y.

25 (Thursday) (1) Kentucky 62, (12) Cornell 45 [CBS]
Midwest Region * St. Louis, Mo.

26 (Friday) (6) Tennessee 76, (2) Ohio State 73 [CBS]
Regional Finals

East Region ® Syracuse, N.Y.

27 (Saturday) (2) West Virginia 73, (1) Kentucky 66 [CBS]
Midwest Region * St. Louis, Mo.

28 (Sunday) (5) Michigan State 70, (6) Tennessee 69 [CBS]

Nit Results

First Round

16 (Tuesday) at (1) Mississippi St 81, (8) Jackson St 67 [ESPNU]
17 (Wednesday) at (2) Ole Miss 84, (7) Troy 65
Second Round

19 (Friday) at (2) Ole Miss 90, (3) Memphis 81 [ESPN2]
20 (Saturday) (4) North Carolina 76, at (1) Mississippi St 74
[ESPN]

Quarterfinals

23 (Tuesday) at (2) Ole Miss 90, (5) Texas Tech 87 2ot
[ESPN]

Semifinals ¢ New York, N.Y.

30 (Tuesday) (3) Dayton 68, (2) Ole Miss 63 [ESPN2]

SEC Tournament Results
Bridgestone Arena, Nashville, Tenn.

First Round

11 (Thursday)

(W4) Alabama 68, (E5) South Carolina 63 [SECNetwork]
(E3)Tennessee 59, (W6) LSU 49 [SECNetwork]

(E4) Florida 78, (W5) Auburn 69 [SECNetwork]

(E6) Georgia 77, (W3) Arkansas 64 [SECNetwork]

Second Round

12 (Friday) (E1) Kentucky 73, (W4) Alabama 67 [SECNetwork]
(E3) Tennessee 76, (W2) Ole Miss 65 [SECNetwork]
(W1) Mississippi State, (E4) Florida 69 [SECNetwork]
(E2) Vanderbilt 78, (E6) Georgia 66 [SECNetwork]

Semifinals

13 (Saturday)

(E1) Kentucky 74, (E3) Tennessee 45 [ABC]

(W1) Mississippi State 62, (E2) Vanderbilt 52 [ABC]

Finals
14 (Sunday) (E1) Kentucky 75, (W1) Mississippi St 74 ot [ABC]

SEC POSTSEASON HONGORS
First Team All-SEC

*Trey Thompkins, Georgia (C, AP)

*DeMarcus Cousins, Kentucky (C, AP)

Patrick Patterson, Kentucky (C)

*John Wall, Kentucky (C, AP)

Jarvis Varnado, Mississippi State (C, AP)

*Devan Downey, South Carolina (C, AP)

Wayne Chism, Tennessee (C)

*Jermaine Beal, Vanderbilt (C)

Second-Team All-SEC
Jermaine Beal, Vanderbilt (AP)
Patrick Patterson, Kentucky (AP)
Wayne Chism, Tennessee (AP)
Mikhail Torrance, Alabama (C)
Courtney Fortson, Arkansas (C
Erving Walker, Florida (C)
Tasmin Mitchell, LSU (C, AP)
Chris Warren, Ole Miss (C, AP)
Dee Bost, Mississippi State (C)
A.J. Ogilvy, Vanderbilt (C)
Jeffery Taylor, Vanderbilt (C)

Vanderbilt Basketball 2010-11

SEC Honorable Mention (AP Poll Only)
Jeffery Taylor, Vanderbilt, G-F, 6-7, So.
A.J. Ogilvy, Vanderbilt, C, 6-11, Jr.
Courtney Fortson, Arkansas, G, 5-11, So.
Dee Bost, Mississippi St., G, 6-2, So.
Mikhail Torrance, Alabama, G, 6-5, Sr.

SEC All-Freshman Team (Coaches Poll Only)

Tony Mitchell, Alabama - F, 6-6, 185, Fr., Swainsboro, Ga.
*Marshawn Powell, Arkansas - F, 6-7, 220, Fr., Newport News, Va.
Kenny Boynton, Florida - G, 6-2, 183, Fr., Pompano Beach, Fla.
*Eric Bledsoe, Kentucky - G, 6-1, 190, Fr., Birmingham, Ala.
*DeMarcus Cousins, Kentucky - F 6-11, 270, Fr., Mobile, Ala.
*John Wall, Kentucky - G 6-4, 195, Fr., Raleigh, N.C.
Reginald Buckner, Ole Miss - F, 6-8, 233, Fr., Memphis, Tenn.
*John Jenkins, Vanderbilt - G, 6-4, 215, Hendersonville, Tenn.

SEC All-Defensive Team (Coaches Poll Only)

Patrick Patterson, Kentucky - F 6-9, 235, Jr., Huntington, W.Va.
*Jarvis Varnado, Mississippi St. - F, 6-9, 230, Sr., Brownsville, Tenn.
Devan Downey, South Carolina - G, 5-9, 170, Sr., Chester, S.C.
Sam Muldrow, South Carolina - F, 6-9, 220, Jr., Florence, S.C.
Jeffery Taylor, Vanderbilt - F, 6-7, So., 210, Norrkoping, Sweden

SEC Coach of the Year
Kevin Stallings (C); John Calipari (AP)

SEC Player of the Year
John Wall, Kentucky (C, AP)

SEC Scholar-Athlete of the Year (Coaches Poll Only)
Ray Shipman, Florida

SEC Freshman of the Year (Coaches Poll Only)

DeMarcus Cousins, Kentucky

SEC Newcomer of the Year (AP Poll Only)
John Wall, Kentucky

SEC Sixth Man of the Year (Coaches Poll Onl
John Jenkins, Vanderbilt

SEC Defensive Player of the Year (Coaches Poll Only)

Jarvis Varnado, Mississippi State*

(C) - SEC Coaches Poll; (AP) - Associated Press Poll;
*- Denotes unanimous vote; All ties when voting are not
broken.




